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Q2. Political Interest

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Extremely interested. 258 40 0 298
32.33 19.80 NaN

Somewhat interested. 3563 59 0 412
44 .24 29.21 NaN

Not very interested. 103 a7 0 150
12.91 23.27 NaN

Not at all interested. 71 55 0 126
8.90 27.23 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 13 1 0 14
1.63 0.50 NaN

Total 798 202 0 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



79.80 20.20 0.00
Cell Contents

[-———— I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m e e - |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other  Total

Extremely interested. 117 56 122 3 298
32.68 20.66 34.86 14.29

Somewhat interested. 145 102 159 6 412
40.50 37.64 45.43 28.57

Not very interested. 62 43 39 6 150
17.32 15.87 11.14 28.57

Not at all interested. 28 67 27 4 126
7.82 24.72 7.71 19.05

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 14
1.68 1.11 0.86 9.52

Total 358 271 350 21 1000
35.80 27.10 35.00 2.10

Cell Contents
[-=———m I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total
Extremely int 54 24 36 56 30 18 74 3 295
32.14 24.00 43.37 20.66 25.86 25.71 46.84 14.29
Somewhat inte 80 37 28 102 58 36 60 6 407
47.62 37.00 33.73 37.64 50.00 51.43 37.97 28.57
Not very inte 23 27 12 43 12 9 18 6 150
13.69 27.00 14.46 15.87 10.34 12.86 11.39 28.57
Not at all in 9 12 6 67 15 6 6 4 125
5.36 12.00 7.23 24.72 12.93 8.57 3.80 19.05
DON&AZT KNOW/RE 2 0 1 3 1 1 10
1.19 0.00 1.20 1.11 0.86 1.43 0.00 9.52
Total 168 100 83 271 116 70 158 21 987
17.02 10.13 8.41 27.46 11.75 7.09 16.01 2.13
Cell Contents
| m=mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONAAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Extremely interested. 45 80 156 17 298
27.78 27.78 32.16 25.37
Somewhat interested. 70 133 190 19 412
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 5

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



43.21 46.18 39.18 28.36
Not very interested. 15 45 82 9 151
9.26 15.62 16.91 13.43
Not at all interested. 31 27 49 19 126
19.14 9.38 10.10 28.36
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 1 3 8 3 15
0.62 1.04 1.65 4.48
Total 162 288 485 67 1002
16.17 28.74 48.40 6.69
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Extremely interested. 62 100 61 76 299
27.93 29.24 42.66 25.85
Somewhat interested. 98 146 58 110 412
44 .14 42.69 40.56 37.41
Not very interested. 36 64 8 42 150
16.22 18.71 5.59 14.29
Not at all interested. 24 29 16 57 126
10.81 8.48 11.19 19.39

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 2 3 0 9 14

0.90 0.88 0.00 3.06
Total 222 342 143 294 1001
22.18 34.17 14.29 29.37

| Count |

RACE

Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Extremely interested. 155 35 93 15 298
33.99 31.25 24.67 28.30

Somewhat interested. 205 36 148 22 411
44.96 32.14 39.26 41.51

Not very interested. 51 27 67 5 150
11.18 24.11 17.77 9.43

Not at all interested. 36 12 67 10 125
7.89 10.71 17.77  18.87

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 9 2 2 1 14
1.97 1.79 0.53 1.89

Total 456 112 377 53 998
45.69 11.22 37.78 5.31

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Extremely intereste 8 39 85 108 49 9 298
13.79 17.26 31.48 35.88 37.69 60.00

Somewhat interested 15 79 111 137 67 3 412
25.86 34.96 41.11 45.51 51.54 20.00

Not very interested 18 39 44 40 9 1 151
31.03 17.26 16.30 13.29 6.92 6.67

Not at all interest 12 67 27 15 3 1 125
20.69 29.65 10.00 4.98 2.31 6.67

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/ 5 2 3 1 2 1 14
8.62 0.88 1.11 0.33 1.54 6.67

Total 58 226 270 301 130 15 1000
5.80 22.60 27.00 30.10 13.00 1.50

Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| == |

qlocate
Q Urban Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 8

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Extremely interested. 113 84 44 50 8 299
39.79 31.11 18.49 27 .17 33.33

Somewhat interested. 111 139 92 62 7 411
39.08 51.48 38.66 33.70 29.17

Not very interested. 31 27 37 54 2 151
10.92 10.00 15.55 29.35 8.33

Not at all interested. 25 19 57 17 7 125
8.80 7.04 23.95 9.24 29.17

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 1
1.41 0.37 3.36 0.54 0.00

Total 284 270 238 184 24 1000
28.40 27.00 23.80 18.40 2.40

Cell Contents

| = mm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |
AGEG

Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Extremely interested. 37 81 118 62 298
17.79 25.71 35.65 42.76

Somewhat interested. 89 146 124 53 412
42.79 46.35 37.46 36.55

Not very interested. 51 40 47 13 151
24 .52 12.70 14.20 8.97

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Not at all interested. 29 47 40 9 125
13.94 14.92 12.08 6.21
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 2
0.96 0.32 0.60 5.52
Total 208 315 331 145 999
20.82 31.53 33.13 14.51
Cell Contents
| oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=———— I
qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Extremely interested. 170 129 299
33.86 25.85
Somewhat interested. 191 220 411
38.05 44 .09
Not very interested. 67 84 151
13.35 16.83
Not at all interested. 65 61 126
12.95 12.22
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 14
1.79 1.00
Total 502 499 1001

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

10



50.15 49.85

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Extremely interest 102 64 78 1 11 15 29 300
38.35 22.54 30.23 14.29 32.35 30.00 28.71
Somewhat intereste 105 112 114 3 9 23 47 413
39.47 39.44 44 .19 42.86 26.47 46.00 46.53
Not very intereste 37 52 30 1 11 7 11 149
13.91 18.31 11.63 14.29 32.35 14.00 10.89
Not at all interes 17 53 35 2 3 5 10 125
6.39 18.66 13.57 28.57 8.82 10.00 9.90
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 5 4 13
1.88 1.06 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.96
Total 266 284 258 7 34 50 101 1000
26.60 28.40 25.80 0.70 3.40 5.00 10.10
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 11

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q3. Country Right Direction-Wrong Track

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Right direction. 218 78 0 296
27.32 38.81 NaN

0ff on the wrong track. 496 95 0 591
62.16 47.26 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 84 28 0 112
10.53 13.93 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

12



PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other Total
Right direction. 194 70 29 3 296
54.34 25.64 8.31 14.29
0ff on the wrong track. 110 165 301 16 592
30.81 60.44 86.25 76.19
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 53 19 2 112
14.85 13.92 5.44 9.52
Total 357 273 349 21 1000
35.70 27.30 34.90 2.10
Cell Contents
| = mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Right directi 101 50 38 70 9 8 12 3 291
60.48 50.00 46.34 25.64 7.76 11.27 7.55 14.29
0ff on the wr 39 34 36 165 101 60 136 16 587
23.35 34.00 43.90 60.44 87.07 84.51 85.63 76.19
DON&AZT KNOW/RE 27 16 8 38 11 2 111
16.17 16.00 9.76 13.92 5.17 4.23 6.92 9.52
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 13

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.89 10.11 8.29 27.60 11.73 7.18 16.08 2.12

| Count |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONZAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Right direction. 80 102 95 20 297
49.69 35.42 19.63 29.41
0ff on the wrong track. 58 151 349 34 592
36.02 52.43 72.11 50.00
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 23 35 40 14 112
14.29 12.15 8.26 20.59
Total 161 288 484 68 1001
16.08 28.77 48.35 6.79
Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|-=——mmm o I
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 14

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Right direction. 29 193 12 63 297
13.06 56.27 8.39 21.43
0ff on the wrong track. 181 98 127 186 592
81.53 28.57 88.81 63.27
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 12 52 45 113
5.41 15.16 2.80 15.31
Total 222 343 143 294 1002
22.16 34.23 14.27 29.34
Cell Contents
| m - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-————m I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic 0Other Total
Right direction. 79 56 144 17 296
17.29 50.00 38.10 31.48
0ff on the wrong track. 332 38 193 29 592
72.65 33.93 51.06 53.70
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 46 18 41 113
10.07 16.07 10.85 14.81
Total 457 112 378 54 1001
45.65 11.19 37.76 5.39

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

15



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Right direction. 19 59 86 7 54 3 298
32.76 26.11 31.73 25.41 41.54 18.75
0ff on the wrong tr 32 140 153 191 64 12 592
55.17 61.95 56.46 63.04 49.23 75.00
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/ 7 27 32 35 12 1 114
12.07 11.95 11.81 11.55 9.23 6.25
Total 58 226 271 303 130 16 1004
5.78 22.51 26.99 30.18 12.95 1.59
Cell Contents
i I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mmmmmmmmmm |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Right direction. 89 85 69 43 11 297
31.45 31.37 28.99  23.37 45.83
0ff on the wrong track. 160 161 144 116 10 591
56.54 59.41 60.50 63.04 41.67
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 16

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 34 25 25 25 3 112

12.01 9.23 10.50 13.59 12.50
Total 283 271 238 184 24 1000
28.30 27.10 23.80 18.40 2.40
Cell Contents
[ = |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Right direction. 72 93 93 38 296

0ff on the wrong track. 105 187 210 89 591
50.48 59.37 63.44 61.38

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 31 35 28 18 112
14.90 11.11 8.46 12.41

Total 208 315 331 145 999
20.82 31.53 33.13 14.51

| Count |

qgender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA. 61 51 112
12.18 10.22

Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Right direction. 48 109 80 3 10 23 24 297
18.05 38.38 30.89 50.00 29.41 45.10 23.76

0ff on the wrong t 180 158 148 3 17 27 58 591
67.67 55.63 57.14 50.00 50.00 52.94 57.43

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 38 17 31 19 113
14.29 5.99 11.97 0.00 20.59 1.96 18.81

Total 266 284 259 6 34 51 101 1001
26.57 28.37 25.87 0.60 3.40 5.09 10.09

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 18

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q4. MIP Country

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql
Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total
The economy 203 51 0 254
25.37 25.37 NaN
Unemployment/jobs 72 25 0 97
9.00 12.44 NaN
Federal spending/budget deficit 35 4 0 39
4.38 1.99 NaN
National debt 11 3 0 14
1.38 1.49 NaN
Political corruption/leadership 53 7 0 60
6.62 3.48 NaN
Health care 77 10 0 87

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Moral decline 8 2 0 10
1.00 1.00 NaN

National security/terrorism 23 5 0 28
2.88 2.49 NaN

Immigration 12 17 0 29
1.50 8.46 NaN

Border security 4 0 0 4
0.50 0.00 NaN

Taxes 3 2 0 5
0.38 1.00 NaN

Gas prices 5 2 0 7
0.62 1.00 NaN

Gay marriage 2 0 0 2
0.25 0.00 NaN

Education 32 4 0 36
4.00 1.99 NaN

Social welfare programs 5 6 0 11
0.62 2.99 NaN

Environment 1 2 0 3
0.12 1.00 NaN

Abortion 6 0 0 6
0.75 0.00 NaN

Crime and drugs 1 2 0 3

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

20



Afghanistan/Pakistan 1 0 0 1
0.12 0.00 NaN

Housing 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.50 NaN

Iraq 3 0 0 3
0.38 0.00 NaN

Federal courts/nominees 2 0 0 2
0.25 0.00 NaN

Foreign trade 8 0 0 8
1.00 0.00 NaN

Voting system 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 NaN

Iran/nuclear weapons 1 1 0 2
0.12 0.50 NaN

Middle East unrest 9 0 0 9
1.12 0.00 NaN

Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 4 0 0 4
0.50 0.00 NaN

Syria 87 26 0 113
10.88 12.94 NaN

Gun violence/gun control 9 4 0 13
1.12 1.99 NaN

Other, specify 123 27 0 150

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

21



| Count |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

The economy 93 66 93 2 254
26.12 24.35 26.72 10.53

Unemployment/jobs 48 26 22 2 98
13.48 9.59 6.32 10.53

Federal spending/budget deficit 15 11 13 0 39
4.21 4.06 3.74 0.00

National debt 5 4 4 1 14
1.40 1.48 1.15 5.26

Political corruption/leadership 10 14 35 1 60
2.81 5.17 10.06 5.26

Health care 29 15 40 1 85
8.15 5.54 11.49 5.26

Moral decline 1 1 7 1 10
0.28 0.37 2.01 5.26

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



National security/terrorism 10 7 11 1 29

2.81 2.58 3.16 5.26

Immigration 7 12 9 1 29
1.97 4.43 2.59 5.26

Border security 0 2 2 0 4
0.00 0.74 0.57 0.00

Taxes 3 0 1 0 4
0.84 0.00 0.29 0.00

Gas prices 4 2 1 0 7
1.12 0.74 0.29 0.00

Gay marriage 0 1 1 0 2
0.00 0.37 0.29 0.00

Education 6 25 4 0 35
1.69 9.23 1.15 0.00

Social welfare programs 4 1 6 0 11
1.12 0.37 1.72 0.00

Environment 1 2 0 0 3
0.28 0.74 0.00 0.00

Abortion 0 0 6 0 6
0.00 0.00 1.72 0.00

Crime and drugs 1 2 0 0 3
0.28 0.74 0.00 0.00

Afghanistan/Pakistan 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

23



Housing 0 0 0 1 1

0.00 0.00 0.00 5.26

Iraq 0 2 1 0 3
0.00 0.74 0.29 0.00

Federal courts/nominees 2 0 0 0 2
0.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 1 2 4 0 7
0.28 0.74 1.15 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapons 1 0 0 0 1
0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00

Middle East unrest 1 1 6 0 8
0.28 0.37 1.72 0.00

Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 3 0 0 1 4
0.84 0.00 0.00 5.26

Syria 60 25 26 1 112
16.85 9.23 7.47 5.26

Gun violence/gun control 6 2 5 0 13
1.69 0.74 1.44 0.00

Other, specify 45 48 51 6 150
12.64 17.71 14.66  31.58

Total 356 271 348 19 994
35.81 27.26 35.01 1.91

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

24



Cell Contents

Count |

| Column Percent |

PID7
Strong Democr

Weak Democrat

Lean Democrat

Independent

Lean Republic

Weak Republic

Strong Republ

Other

Total

Immigration

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

25



Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

26



1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 1 0 0 2 1 0 4 0 8
0.60 0.00 0.00 0.74 0.86 0.00 2.52 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 1.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Middle East u 1 0 0 1 1 1 4 0 8
0.60 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.86 1.49 2.52 0.00

Polarization/ 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 4
0.60 0.00 2.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.26

Syria 33 17 9 25 6 7 13 1 111
19.88 17.17 11.11 9.23 5.17 10.45 8.18 5.26

Gun violence/ 1 1 5 2 1 1 3 0 14
0.60 1.01 6.17 0.74 0.86 1.49 1.89 0.00

Other, specif 22 15 6 48 18 6 26 6 147
13.25 15.15 T7.41 17.71 15.52 8.96 16.35 31.58

Total 166 99 81 271 116 67 159 19 978
16.97 10.12 8.28 27.71 11.86 6.85 16.26 1.94

Cell Contents

|- |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[ |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 27

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

The economy 37 84 119 15 255
22.84 29.27 24.59 22.06

Unemployment/jobs 22 32 34 9 97
13.58 11.15 7.02 13.24

Federal spending/budget deficit 9 3 24 4 40
5.56 1.05 4.96 5.88

National debt 3 5 3 2 13
1.85 1.74 0.62 2.94

Political corruption/leadership 9 14 33 5 61
5.56 4.88 6.82 7.35

Health care 11 22 50 4 87
6.79 7.67 10.33 5.88

Moral decline 1 1 8 0 10
0.62 0.35 1.65 0.00

National security/terrorism 11 6 10 1 28
6.79 2.09 2.07 1.47

Immigration 2 12 14 1 29
1.23 4.18 2.89 1.47

Border security 2 0 2 0 4
1.23 0.00 0.41 0.00

Taxes 0 0 4 1 5

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 28

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Gas prices 0 4 2 0 6
0.00 1.39 0.41 0.00

Gay marriage 0 0 2 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00

Education 5 11 18 1 35
3.09 3.83 3.72 1.47

Social welfare programs 2 0 9 0 11
1.23 0.00 1.86 0.00

Environment 0 2 0 0 2
0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00

Abortion 0 1 5 0 6
0.00 0.35 1.03 0.00

Crime and drugs 0 2 1 0 3
0.00 0.70 0.21 0.00

Afghanistan/Pakistan 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00

Housing 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.47

Iraq 0 1 2 0 3
0.00 0.35 0.41 0.00

Federal courts/nominees 2 0 0 0 2
1.23 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 1 2 4 0 7

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

29



Voting system 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapons 0 1 1 0 2
0.00 0.35 0.21 0.00

Middle East unrest 1 3 4 1 9
0.62 1.05 0.83 1.47

Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 1 2 0 1 4
0.62 0.70 0.00 1.47

Syria 26 44 42 2 114
16.05 15.33 8.68 2.94

Gun violence/gun control 2 1 9 1 13
1.23 0.35 1.86 1.47

Other, specify 15 34 83 19 151
9.26 11.85 17.15 27.94

Total 162 287 484 68 1001
16.18 28.67 48.35 6.79

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 30

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



The economy

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Gay marriage

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Iran/nuclear weapons 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.29 0.00 0.00
Middle East unrest 7 1 0 1 9
3.15 0.29 0.00 0.34
Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 0 3 0 1 4
0.00 0.87 0.00 0.34
Syria 20 66 8 20 114
9.01 19.19 5.52 6.73
Gun violence/gun control 4 7 0 3 14
1.80 2.03 0.00 1.01
Other, specify 33 48 23 47 151
14.86 13.95 15.86 15.82
Total 222 344 145 297 1008
22.02 34.13 14.38 29.46
Cell Contents
| =mmm - !
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
The economy 109 27 106 12 254
23.90 23.68 28.04 21.82
Unemployment/jobs 37 16 37 8 98
8.11 14.04 9.79 14.55

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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3.73 5.26 3.70 3.64

National debt 7 2 4 1 14
1.54 1.75 1.06 1.82

Political corruption/leadership 44 4 8 4 60
9.65 3.51 2.12 7.27

Health care 56 8 15 7 86
12.28 7.02 3.97 12.73

Moral decline 9 1 0 0 10
1.97 0.88 0.00 0.00

National security/terrorism 11 7 9 1 28
2.41 6.14 2.38 1.82

Immigration 6 2 20 1 29
1.32 1.75 5.29 1.82

Border security 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 1.06 0.00

Taxes 3 2 0 1 6
0.66 1.75 0.00 1.82

Gas prices 1 0 6 0 7
0.22 0.00 1.59 0.00

Gay marriage 1 0 1 0 2
0.22 0.00 0.26 0.00

Education 11 3 20 2 36
2.41 2.63 5.29 3.64

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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1.32 0.88 0.79 0.00

Environment 3 0 0 0 3
0.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

Abortion 3 0 3 0 6
0.66 0.00 0.79 0.00

Crime and drugs 2 0 1 0 3
0.44 0.00 0.26 0.00

Afghanistan/Pakistan 1 0 0 0 1
0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00

Housing 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.82

Iraq 1 0 2 0 3
0.22 0.00 0.53 0.00

Federal courts/nominees 2 0 0 0 2
0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 6 1 0 0 7
1.32 0.88 0.00 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapons 0 1 0 1 2
0.00 0.88 0.00 1.82

Middle East unrest 5 0 4 1 10
1.10 0.00 1.06 1.82

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 1 0 2 1 4
0.22 0.00 0.53 1.82
Syria 37 12 61 3 113
8.11 10.53 16.14 5.45
Gun violence/gun control 8 1 4 0 13
1.75 0.88 1.06 0.00
Other, specify 69 20 54 9 152
15.13 17.54 14.29 16.36
Total 456 114 378 55 1003
45.46  11.37 37.69 5.48
Cell Contents
| —m - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm - |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
The economy 11 53 62 87 36 5 254
19.30 23.35 22.96 28.81 28.12 35.71
Unemployment/jobs 6 29 29 25 6 3 98
10.53 12.78 10.74 8.28 4.69 21.43
Federal spending/bu 1 8 16 11 2 0 38
1.75 3.52 5.93 3.64 1.56 0.00
National debt 0 3 5 4 2 0 14
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 36

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Environment

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Abortion 0 0 0 4 2 0 6
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.32 1.56 0.00

Crime and drugs 0 2 0 1 0 0 3
0.00 0.88 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00

Afghanistan/Pakista 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Housing 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.14

Iraq 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
3.51 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal courts/nomi 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 0 1 1 3 3 0 8
0.00 0.44 0.37 0.99 2.34 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapon 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
0.00 0.44 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00

Middle East unrest 0 2 0 5 1 0 8
0.00 0.88 0.00 1.66 0.78 0.00

Polarization/Gridlo 0 0 0 0 3 1 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.34 7.14

Syria 6 28 28 37 13 0 112

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 38

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



39

10.53 12.33 10.37 12.25 10.16 0.00
Gun violence/gun co 0 6 3 4 0 0 13
0.00 2.64 11 1.32 0.00 0.00
Other, specify 18 36 44 31 19 3 151
31.58 15.86 16.30 10.26 14.84 21.43
Total 57 227 270 302 128 14 998
5.71 22.75 27.05 30.26 12.83 1.40
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mmm e |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
The economy 81 68 60 41 4 254
28.83 25.28 25.10 22.28 16.67
Unemployment/jobs 24 21 30 19 3 97
8.54 7.81 12.55 10.33 12.50
Federal spending/budget deficit 9 18 7 5 0 39
3.20 6.69 2.93 2.72 0.00
National debt 2 7 3 2 0 14
0.71 2.60 1.26 1.09 0.00
Political corruption/leadership 13 18 9 19 1 60
4.63 6.69 3.77 10.33 4.17
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Health care 21 23 22 20 0 86

T7.47 8.55 9.21 10.87 0.00

Moral decline 2 3 2 2 0 9
0.71 1.12 0.84 1.09 0.00

National security/terrorism 9 8 2 4 5 28
3.20 2.97 0.84 2.17 20.83

Immigration 5 8 10 6 0 29
1.78 2.97 4.18 3.26 0.00

Border security 2 0 2 0 0 4
0.71 0.00 0.84 0.00 0.00

Taxes 0 2 2 2 0 6
0.00 0.74 0.84 1.09 0.00

Gas prices 4 0 2 1 0 7
1.42 0.00 0.84 0.54 0.00

Gay marriage 0 1 0 1 0 2
0.00 0.37 0.00 0.54 0.00

Education 16 5 6 9 0 36
5.69 1.86 2.51 4.89 0.00

Social welfare programs 5 1 2 2 0 10
1.78 0.37 0.84 1.09 0.00

Environment 1 0 2 0 0 3
0.36 0.00 0.84 0.00 0.00

Abortion 5 1 0 0 0 6
1.78 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Crime and drugs 0 1 2 0 1 4

0.00 0.37 0.84 0.00 4.17

Afghanistan/Pakistan 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Housing 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00

Iraq 0 0 2 0 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 0.00

Federal courts/nominees 2 0 0 0 0 2
0.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign trade 2 4 1 1 0 8
0.71 1.49 0.42 0.54 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapons 1 0 0 1 0 2
0.36 0.00 0.00 0.54 0.00

Middle East unrest 3 5 0 1 0 9
1.07 1.86 0.00 0.54 0.00

Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 2 1 0 0 0 3
0.71 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

Syria 36 32 19 23 3 113
12.81 11.90 7.95 12.50 12.50

Gun violence/gun control 3 3 2 6 0 14
1.07 1.12 0.84 3.26 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Other, specify 33 39 51 19 7 149
11.74 14.50 21.34 10.33 29.17
Total 281 269 239 184 24 997
28.18 26.98 23.97 18.46 2.41
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Total
The economy 43 90 89 32 254
20.57 28.66 26.89 22.38
Unemployment/jobs 19 26 32 20 97
9.09 8.28 9.67 13.99
Federal spending/budget deficit 13 15 9 2 39
6.22 4.78 2.72 1.40
National debt 3 3 7 0 13
1.44 0.96 2.11 0.00
Political corruption/leadership 5 18 24 13 60
2.39 5.73 7.25 9.09
Health care 12 26 35 13 86
5.74 8.28 10.57 9.09
Moral decline 2 3 2 4 11
0.96 0.96 0.60 2.80

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Afghanistan/Pakistan 0 0 0 1 1

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
The economy 145 109 254
28.94 21.84
Unemployment/jobs 59 38 97
11.78 7.62
Federal spending/budget deficit 18 21 39
3.59 4.21
National debt 5 9 14
1.00 1.80
Political corruption/leadership 35 25 60
6.99 5.01
Health care 29 57 86
5.79 11.42
Moral decline 1 9 10
0.20 1.80
National security/terrorism 14 15 29
2.79 3.01
Immigration 15 14 29

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Border security 2 2 4
0.40 0.40

Taxes 4 1 5
0.80 0.20

Gas prices 5 2 7
1.00 0.40

Gay marriage 0 2 2
0.00 0.40

Education 16 20 36
3.19 4.01

Social welfare programs 5 6 11
1.00 1.20

Environment 2 0 2
0.40 0.00

Abortion 2 4 6
0.40 0.80

Crime and drugs 2 1 3
0.40 0.20

Afghanistan/Pakistan 0 1 1
0.00 0.20

Housing 0 1 1
0.00 0.20

Iraq 1 2 3

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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0.20 0.40

Federal courts/nominees 0 2 2
0.00 0.40

Foreign trade 3 4 7
0.60 0.80

Voting system 0 0 0
0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapons 1 1 2
0.20 0.20

Middle East unrest 2 7 9
0.40 1.40

Polarization/Gridlock/Partisanship 3 1 4
0.60 0.20

Syria 50 63 113
9.98 12.63

Gun violence/gun control 6 7 13
1.20 1.40

Other, specify 76 75 151
15.17 15.03

Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Other Christian

Jewish

Muslim, Buddhist,

(@)

Agnostic/Atheist

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED

Total

Q Protestant Catholic
The economy 66 78
24.91 27.46

Unemployment/jobs 20 32
7.55 11.27

Federal spending/b 12 4
4.53 1.41

National debt 4 2
1.51 0.70

Political corrupti 25 11
9.43 3.87

Health care 32 10
12.08 3.52

Moral decline 8 0
3.02 0.00

National security/ 3 13
1.13 4.58

Immigration 2 17
0.75 5.99

Border security 0 2
0.00 0.70

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



0.38 0.00 1.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gas prices 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 7
0.75 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gay marriage 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Education 12 12 5 0 1 0 6 36
4.53 4.23 1.93 0.00 2.86 0.00 6.19

Social welfare pro 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 10
0.38 0.35 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Environment 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.17 0.00

Abortion 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 6
0.38 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Crime and drugs 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 3
0.00 0.35 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Afghanistan/Pakist 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.03

Iraq 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
0.38 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal courts/nom 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.17 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 49

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Foreign trade 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 8

2.26 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Voting system 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Iran/nuclear weapo 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Middle East unrest 2 0 6 0 0 2 0 10
0.75 0.00 2.32 0.00 0.00 4.17 0.00

Polarization/Gridl 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3
0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.03

Syria 25 43 31 0 2 8 4 113
9.43 15.14 11.97 0.00 5.71 16.67 4.12

Gun violence/gun c 2 4 2 0 0 3 2 13
0.75 1.41 0.77 0.00 0.00 6.25 2.06

Other, specify 36 42 36 1 9 8 18 150
13.58 14.79 13.90 20.00 25.71 16.67 18.56

Total 265 284 259 5 35 48 97 993
26.69 28.60 26.08 0.50 3.52 4.83 9.77

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 50

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q5. MIP State

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Immigration 79 26 0 105
9.90 12.87 NaN

The economy 87 24 0 111
10.90 11.88 NaN

Unemployment/jobs 76 16 0 92
9.52 7.92 NaN

Border security 19 11 0 30
2.38 5.45 NaN

Political corruption/leadership 41 4 0 45
5.14 1.98 NaN

Health care 61 5 0 66

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 51

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Gas prices 14 2 0 16
1.75 0.99 NaN

Crime and drugs 5 3 0 8
0.63 1.49 NaN

Education 118 17 0 135
14.79 8.42 NaN

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 11 5 0 16
1.38 2.48 NaN

Moral decline 4 8 0 12
0.50 3.96 NaN

Taxes 14 3 0 17
1.75 1.49 NaN

Social welfare programs 4 0 0 4
0.50 0.00 NaN

Insurance rates 5 0 0 5
0.63 0.00 NaN

Water supply 12 4 0 16
1.50 1.98 NaN

Gay marriage 12 0 0 12
1.50 0.00 NaN

Energy 4 0 0 4
0.50 0.00 NaN

Environment 3 0 0 3

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Transportation/roads/traffic 7 2 0 9
0.88 0.99 NaN

Abortion 9 0 0 9
1.13 0.00 NaN

Voting system 7 1 0 8
0.88 0.50 NaN

State budget deficit/budget shortfall 3 0 0 3
0.38 0.00 NaN

Utility rates 1 0 0 1
0.13 0.00 NaN

Gun violence/gun control 12 3 0 15
1.50 1.49 NaN

Other, specify 190 68 0 258
23.81 33.66 NaN

Total 798 202 0 1000
79.80 20.20 0.00

| Count |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Immigration 25 28 52 0 105

6.94 10.33 14.86 0.00

The economy 36 33 39 2 110
10.00 12.18 11.14  10.53

Unemployment/jobs 41 31 19 1 92
11.39 11.44 5.43 5.26

Border security 2 7 22 0 31
0.56 2.58 6.29 0.00

Political corruption/leadership 22 13 10 0 45
6.11 4.80 2.86 0.00

Health care 31 14 18 2 65
8.61 5.17 5.14 10.53

Gas prices 7 0 9 0 16
1.94 0.00 2.57 0.00

Crime and drugs 7 1 0 0 8
1.94 0.37 0.00 0.00

Education 57 33 43 2 135
15.83 12.18 12.29  10.53

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 6 5 5 0 16
1.67 1.85 1.43 0.00

Moral decline 7 2 3 0 12
1.94 0.74 0.86 0.00

Taxes 7 4 6 0 17
1.94 1.48 1.71 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Social welfare programs 1 0 2 1 4

0.28 0.00 0.57 5.26

Insurance rates 0 0 5 0 5
0.00 0.00 1.43 0.00

Water supply 3 11 1 0 15
0.83 4.06 0.29 0.00

Gay marriage 6 1 5 0 12
1.67 0.37 1.43 0.00

Energy 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 1.14 0.00

Environment 1 0 2 0 3
0.28 0.00 0.57 0.00

Transportation/roads/traffic 3 0 6 0 9
0.83 0.00 1.71 0.00

Abortion 4 0 6 0 10
1.11 0.00 1.71 0.00

Voting system 5 0 3 0 8
1.39 0.00 0.86 0.00

State budget deficit/budget shortfall 2 0 1 0 3
0.56 0.00 0.29 0.00

Utility rates 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.29 0.00

Gun violence/gun control 8 4 3 1 16
2.22 1.48 0.86 5.26

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Other, specify 79 85 10 258
21.94 31.00 24.29 52.63
Total 360 271 350 19 1000
36.00 27.10 35.00 1.90
Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m - |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Immigration 8 3 14 28 17 12 20 0 102
4.71 3.00 17.50 10.33 14.91 16.90 12.66 0.00

The economy 15 17 4 33 10 14 15 2 110
8.82 17.00 5.00 12.18 8.77 19.72 9.49 10.53

Unemployment/ 23 10 8 31 7 5 7 1 92
13.53 10.00 10.00 11.44 6.14 7.04 4.43 5.26

Border securi 0 2 0 7 7 1 13 0 30
0.00 2.00 0.00 2.58 6.14 1.41 8.23 0.00

Political cor 9 6 7 13 2 1 5 0 43
5.29 6.00 8.75 4.80 1.75 1.41 3.16 0.00

Health care 10 6 15 14 3 3 11 2 64
5.88 6.00 18.75 5.17 2.63 4.23 6.96 10.53

Gas prices 2 0 4 0 3 1 5 0 15
1.18 0.00 5.00 0.00 2.63 1.41 3.16 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 56

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



1.18 6.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Education 31 16 8 33 15 6 21 2 132
18.24 16.00 10.00 12.18 13.16 8.45 13.29 10.53

State governm 6 0 1 5 4 0 1 0 17
3.53 0.00 1.25 1.85 3.51 0.00 0.63 0.00

Moral decline 5 2 0 2 1 0 2 0 12
2.94 2.00 0.00 0.74 0.88 0.00 1.27 0.00

Taxes 5 0 1 4 2 2 3 0 17
2.94 0.00 1.25 1.48 1.75 2.82 1.90 0.00

Social welfar 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 4
0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 5.26

Insurance rat 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.41 2.53 0.00

Water supply 1 0 2 11 0 0 1 0 15
0.59 0.00 2.50 4.06 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00

Gay marriage 6 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 12
3.53 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 3.16 0.00

Energy 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 1.27 0.00

Environment 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transportatio 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 8
0.59 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.80 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 57

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



0.59 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.88 1.41 2.53 0.00

Voting system 4 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 7
2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.41 1.27 0.00

State budget 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3
1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00

Utility rates 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.41 0.00 0.00

Gun violence/ 7 1 0 4 0 3 0 1 16
4.12 1.00 0.00 1.48 0.00 4.23 0.00 5.26

Other, specif 32 29 14 84 38 19 28 10 254
18.82 29.00 17.50 31.00 33.33 26.76 17.72 52.63

Total 170 100 80 271 114 71 158 19 983
17.29 10.17 8.14 27 .57 11.60 7.22 16.07 1.93

Cell Contents

| —mm |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Immigration 5 32 59 9 105
3.09 11.15 12.19 13.43
The economy 15 24 62 9 110
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 58

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Unemployment/jobs 24 24 40 5 93
14.81 8.36 8.26 7.46

Border security 0 7 22 1 30
0.00 2.44 4.55 1.49

Political corruption/leadership 8 20 16 2 46
4.94 6.97 3.31 2.99

Health care 7 13 39 5 64
4.32 4.53 8.06 7.46

Gas prices 6 4 6 0 16
3.70 1.39 1.24 0.00

Crime and drugs 1 2 6 0 9
0.62 0.70 1.24 0.00

Education 15 52 59 9 135
9.26 18.12 12.19 13.43

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 5 6 6 0 17
3.09 2.09 1.24 0.00

Moral decline 5 4 2 0 11
3.09 1.39 0.41 0.00

Taxes 2 5 9 1 17
1.23 1.74 1.86 1.49

Social welfare programs 0 0 3 1 4
0.00 0.00 0.62 1.49

Insurance rates 0 1 4 0 5

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Water supply 1 10 3 2 16
0.62 3.48 0.62 2.99

Gay marriage 5 2 5 0 12
3.09 0.70 1.03 0.00

Energy 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00

Environment 0 0 2 0 2
0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00

Transportation/roads/traffic 1 2 6 0 9
0.62 0.70 1.24 0.00

Abortion 4 0 6 0 10
2.47 0.00 1.24 0.00

Voting system 4 1 2 1 8
2.47 0.35 0.41 1.49

State budget deficit/budget shortfall 1 0 2 0 3
0.62 0.00 0.41 0.00

Utility rates 1 0 0 0 1
0.62 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gun violence/gun control 4 5 3 3 15
2.47 1.74 0.62 4.48

Other, specify 48 73 118 19 258
29.63 25.44 24.38 28.36

Total 162 287 484 67 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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16.20 28.70 48.40 6.70

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Immigration 26 28 26 24 104
11.66 8.19 18.44 8.25

The economy 35 41 7 28 111
15.70 11.99 4.96 9.62

Unemployment/jobs 11 35 13 33 92
4.93 10.23 9.22 11.34

Border security 12 2 7 9 30
5.38 0.58 4.96 3.09

Political corruption/leadership 6 23 3 13 45
2.69 6.73 2.13 4.47

Health care 15 20 5 25 65
6.73 5.85 3.55 8.59

Gas prices 6 2 1 6 15
2.69 0.58 0.71 2.06

Crime and drugs 1 7 0 0 8
0.45 2.05 0.00 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 61

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Education 33 52 14 35 134

14.80 15.20 9.93 12.03

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 3 7 2 5 17
1.35 2.05 1.42 1.72

Moral decline 0 5 3 4 12
0.00 1.46 2.13 1.37

Taxes 4 4 1 7 16
1.79 1.17 0.71 2.41

Social welfare programs 2 0 0 2 4
0.90 0.00 0.00 0.69

Insurance rates 5 0 0 0 5
2.24 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water supply 1 6 2 7 16
0.45 1.75 1.42 2.41

Gay marriage 5 6 1 1 13
2.24 1.75 0.71 0.34

Energy 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 2.84 0.00

Environment 0 0 1 1 2
0.00 0.00 0.71 0.34

Transportation/roads/traffic 0 2 5 2 9
0.00 0.58 3.55 0.69

Abortion 3 4 1 2 10
1.35 1.17 0.71 0.69

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 62

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Voting system 2 5 0 1 8
0.90 1.46 0.00 0.34
State budget deficit/budget shortfall 0 1 2 0 3
0.00 0.29 1.42 0.00
Utility rates 1 0 0 0 1
0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gun violence/gun control 1 9 2 3 15
0.45 2.63 1.42 1.03
Other, specify 51 83 41 83 258
22.87 24.27 29.08 28.52
Total 223 342 141 291 997
22.37 34.30 14.14 29.19
Cell Contents
| = mm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm - |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Immigration 56 5 37 7 105
12.25 4.46 9.79 13.21
The economy 45 10 51 5 111
9.85 8.93 13.49 9.43
Unemployment/jobs 30 18 40 4 92
6.56 16.07 10.58 7.55
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 63

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



3.50 0.00 3.70 0.00

Political corruption/leadership 22 7 14 3 46
4.81 6.25 3.70 5.66

Health care 34 9 19 3 65
7.44 8.04 5.03 5.66

Gas prices 8 0 8 0 16
1.75 0.00 2.12 0.00

Crime and drugs 0 1 7 0 8
0.00 0.89 1.85 0.00

Education 60 16 52 6 134
13.13 14.29 13.76  11.32

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 10 3 2 0 15
2.19 2.68 0.53 0.00

Moral decline 4 6 2 0 12
0.88 5.36 0.53 0.00

Taxes 12 1 2 3 18
2.63 0.89 0.53 5.66

Social welfare programs 3 0 0 1 4
0.66 0.00 0.00 1.89

Insurance rates 1 0 4 0 5
0.22 0.00 1.06 0.00

Water supply 9 1 6 0 16
1.97 0.89 1.59 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

64



Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Immigration 6
10.17
The economy 7
11.86
Unemployment/jobs 6
10.17
Border security 2
3.39
Political corruptio 2
3.39
Health care 5
8.47
Gas prices 0
0.00
Crime and drugs 3
5.08
Education 3
5.08
State government sp 3

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



State budget defici

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



0.00 0.88 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00
Utility rates 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gun violence/gun co 2 7 2 2 2 1 16
3.39 3.10 0.74 0.66 1.54 6.67
Other, specify 18 84 47 73 31 6 259
30.51 37.17 17.47 24.17 23.85 40.00
Total 59 226 269 302 130 15 1001
5.89 22.58 26.87 30.17 12.99 1.50
Cell Contents
| = mmm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmmmm oo |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Immigration 20 36 30 17 2 105
7.07 13.24 12.50 9.24 8.00
The economy 23 33 33 21 2 112
8.13 12.13 13.75 11.41 8.00
Unemployment/jobs 35 12 24 18 3 92
12.37 4.41 10.00 9.78 12.00
Border security 10 3 12 5 0 30
3.53 1.10 5.00 2.72 0.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 68

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Political corruption/leadership 15 12 10 10 0 47

5.30 4.41 4.17 5.43 0.00

Health care 16 17 15 17 1 66
5.65 6.25 6.25 9.24 4.00

Gas prices 11 2 2 1 0 16
3.89 0.74 0.83 0.54 0.00

Crime and drugs 0 1 4 4 0 9
0.00 0.37 1.67 2.17 0.00

Education 46 52 19 17 1 135
16.25 19.12 7.92 9.24 4.00

State government spending (i.e. too much spending) 6 2 8 1 0 17
2.12 0.74 3.33 0.54 0.00

Moral decline 0 8 2 1 0 11
0.00 2.94 0.83 0.54 0.00

Taxes 1 7 4 4 1 17
0.35 2.57 1.67 2.17 4.00

Social welfare programs 1 1 1 1 0 4
0.35 0.37 0.42 0.54 0.00

Insurance rates 0 5 0 0 0 5
0.00 1.84 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water supply 7 1 6 1 0 15
2.47 0.37 2.50 0.54 0.00

Gay marriage 4 5 3 0 0 12
1.41 1.84 1.25 0.00 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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0 0 0 4
0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 3
0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0 0 9
0.42 0.00 0.00
1 3 0 9
0.42 1.63 0.00
0 1 0 8
0.00 0.54 0.00
0 1 0 3
0.00 0.54 0.00
1 0 0 1
0.42 0.00 0.00
4 0 1 15
1.67 0.00 4.00
60 61 14 259
25.00 33.15 56.00
240 184 25 1004
23.90 18.33 2.49

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Moral decline

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Utility rates 0 0 0 1 1

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Gun violence/gun control 5 7 2 1 15
2.40 2.22 0.61 0.69
Other, specify 72 68 7 41 258
34.62 21.52 23.33 28.47
Total 208 316 330 144 998
20.84 31.66 33.07 14.43
Cell Contents
|-==— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == m |
qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Immigration 53 53 106
10.56 10.58
The economy 66 45 111
13.15 8.98
Unemployment/jobs 42 51 93
8.37 10.18
Border security 20 10 30
3.98 2.00
Political corruption/leadership 31 15 46
6.18 2.99
Health care 25 41 66

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Environment

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Transportation/roads/traffic 2 7 9
0.40 1.40

Abortion 0 9 9
0.00 1.80

Voting system 2 6 8
0.40 1.20

State budget deficit/budget shortfall 2 1 3
0.40 0.20

Utility rates 0 1 1
0.00 0.20

Gun violence/gun control 7 8 15
1.39 1.60

Other, specify 121 138 259

| Count |

gqreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 75

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Immigration 29 40 26 0 3 1 7 106

10.90 13.94 9.96 0.00 8.33 2.00 6.86

The economy 25 36 23 0 6 7 14 111
9.40 12.54 8.81 0.00 16.67 14.00 13.73

Unemployment/jobs 25 26 29 0 2 4 7 93
9.40 9.06 11.11 0.00 5.56 8.00 6.86

Border security 4 14 9 3 0 0 1 31
1.50 4.88 3.45 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.98

Political corrupti 18 12 7 0 0 0 10 47
6.77 4.18 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.80

Health care 20 16 14 0 4 3 8 65
7.52 5.57 5.36 0.00 11.11 6.00 7.84

Gas prices 0 9 4 0 0 2 1 16
0.00 3.14 1.53 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.98

Crime and drugs 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 9
0.38 1.39 1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Education 42 42 30 2 3 2 14 135
15.79 14.63 11.49 33.33 8.33 4.00 13.73

State government s 3 3 6 0 1 3 1 17
1.13 1.05 2.30 0.00 2.78 6.00 0.98

Moral decline 2 5 4 0 0 0 2 13
0.75 1.74 1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.96

Taxes 8 5 2 0 1 0 1 17
3.01 1.74 0.77 0.00 2.78 0.00 0.98

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 76

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Social welfare pro 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 4

0.38 0.35 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.98

Insurance rates 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 5
0.38 0.00 1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water supply 4 3 7 0 0 0 2 16
1.50 1.05 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.96

Gay marriage 2 0 7 0 1 2 0 12
0.75 0.00 2.68 0.00 2.78 4.00 0.00

Energy 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 4
0.75 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Environment 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
0.38 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transportation/roa 0 4 5 0 0 0 0 9
0.00 1.39 1.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Abortion 5 2 0 1 0 0 2 10
1.88 0.70 0.00 16.67 0.00 0.00 1.96

Voting system 2 4 3 0 0 0 0 9
0.75 1.39 1.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

State budget defic 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
0.38 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Utility rates 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gun violence/gun c 2 1 10 0 0 2 1 16
0.75 0.35 3.83 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.98

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 77

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Other, specify 68 59 61 0 15 24 30 257

25.56 20.56 23.37 0.00 41.67 48.00 29.41

Total 266 287 261 6 36 50 102 1008
26.39 28.47 25.89 0.60 3.57 4.96 10.12

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 78

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q6. Obama Approval

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very good job. 150 58 0 208
18.80 28.86 NaN

Somewhat good job. 246 85 0 331
30.83 42.29 NaN

Somewhat poor job. 108 30 0 138
13.53 14.93 NaN

Very poor job. 260 22 0 282
32.58 10.95 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 34 6 0 40
4.26 2.99 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

79



79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total
Very good job. 144 46 17 2 209
40.22 16.91 4.87 9.52
Somewhat good job. 152 114 60 5 331
42.46 41.91 17.19  23.81
Somewhat poor job. 20 39 7 2 138
5.59 14.34 22.06 9.52
Very poor job. 25 63 187 7 282
6.98 23.16 53.58 33.33
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 17 10 8 5 40
4.75 3.68 2.29 23.81
Total 358 272 349 21 1000
35.80 27.20 34.90 2.10

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total
Very good job 83 37 19 46 15 1 1 2 204
49.11 36.27 23.17 16.91 12.93 1.41 0.63 9.52
Somewhat good 65 40 45 114 16 15 29 5 329
38.46 39.22 54 .88 41.91 13.79 21.13 18.35 23.81
Somewhat poor 9 5 7 39 20 27 27 2 136
5.33 4.90 8.54 14.34 17.24 38.03 17.09 9.52
Very poor job 3 12 10 63 61 27 97 7 280
1.78 11.76 12.20 23.16 52.59 38.03 61.39 33.33
DON&AZT KNOW / 10 42
5.33 7.84 1.22 3.68 3.45 1.41 2.53 23.81
Total 169 102 82 272 116 71 158 21 991
17.05 10.29 8.27 27.45 11.71 7.16 15.94 2.12
Cell Contents
| m=mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
gqlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Very good job. 56 60 75 19
34.57 20.83 15.50 27.94
Somewhat good job. 76 131 107 17
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 81

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Somewhat poor job. 19 36
11.73 12.50
Very poor job. 8 a7
4.94 16.32
DON&aAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 3
1.85 4.86
Total 162 288
16.17 28.74

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don3AZt know

Total

qlb5

Q Republican candidate
Very good job. 14
6.28

Somewhat good job. 56
25.11

Somewhat poor job. 57
25.56

Very poor job. 93
41.70

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 3 11 21
1.35 3.22 3.52 T.17
Total 223 342 142 293 1000
22.30 34.20 14.20 29.30
Cell Contents
| -—————m I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very good job. 49 45 104 11 209
10.75 40.18 27.59 20.75
Somewhat good job. 102 54 162 13 331
22.37 48.21 42 .97 24 .53
Somewhat poor job. 86 2 41 8 137
18.86 1.79 10.88 15.09
Very poor job. 200 8 57 16 281
43.86 7.14 15.12 30.19
DONSAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 19 3 13 5 40
4.17 2.68 3.45 9.43
Total 456 112 377 53 998
45.69 11.22 37.78 5.31

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Very good job. 23 56 43 49 35 3 209
39.66 24.89 15.93 16.17 27.13 20.00

Somewhat good job 17 76 94 104 38 2 331
29.31 33.78 34.81 34.32 29.46 13.33

Somewhat poor job. 6 27 35 43 21 5 137
10.34 12.00 12.96 14.19 16.28 33.33

Very poor job. 9 59 85 94 31 5 283
15.52 26.22 31.48 31.02 24.03 33.33

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 3 7 13 13 4 0 40
5.17 3.11 4.81 4.29 3.10 0.00

Total 58 225 270 303 129 15 1000
5.80 22.50 27.00 30.30 12.90 1.50

Cell Contents

|-==— |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| == |

gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 84

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very good job. 56 52 56 38 8 210

19.79 19.26 23.53 20.65 33.33

Somewhat good job. 99 94 75 54 9 331
34.98 34.81 31.51 29.35 37.50

Somewhat poor job. 46 34 36 19 2 137
16.25 12.59 15.13 10.33 8.33

Very poor job. 68 82 65 62 5 282
24.03 30.37 27.31  33.70 20.83

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 14 8 6 11 0 39
4.95 2.96 2.52 5.98 0.00

Total 283 270 238 184 24 999
28.33 27.03 23.82 18.42 2.40

Cell Contents

| = mm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |
AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Very good job. 39 58 79 32 208

Somewhat poor job. 37 40 46 15 138
17.79 12.70 13.86 10.27

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Very poor job. 31 78 115 58 282
14.90 24.76 34.64 39.73

Total 208 315 332 146 1001
20.78 31.47 33.17 14.59

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very good job. 96 113 209

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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50.05 49.95
Cell Contents

| = mm |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very good job. 36 90 50 0 6 11 16 209
13.58 31.58 19.31 0.00 17.65 21.57 15.84

Somewhat good job 69 102 86 3 18 22 32 332
26.04 35.79 33.20 50.00 52.94 43.14 31.68

Somewhat poor job 31 37 41 1 3 9 16 138
11.70 12.98 15.83 16.67 8.82 17.65 15.84

Very poor job. 112 51 T4 2 3 9 32 283
42.26 17.89 28.57 33.33 8.82 17.65 31.68

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUS 17 5 39
6.42 1.75 3.09 0.00 11.76 0.00 4.95

Total 265 285 259 6 34 51 101 1001
26.47 28.47 25.87 0.60 3.40 5.09 10.09

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 87

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q8. Perry Approval

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Strongly approve 178 33 0 211
22.28 16.42 NaN

Somewhat approve 271 71 0 342
33.92 35.32 NaN

Somewhat disapprove 100 29 0 129
12.52 14.43 NaN

Strongly disapprove 172 30 0 202
21.53 14.93 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 78 38 0 116
9.76 18.91 NaN

Total 799 201 0 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



79.90 20.10 0.00
Cell Contents

[-==mmmm I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Strongly approve 24 45 140 3 212
6.70 16.54 40.00 14.29

Somewhat approve 90 100 145 7 342
25.14 36.76 41.43 33.33

Somewhat disapprove 65 40 23 1 129
18.16 14.71 6.57 4.76

Strongly disapprove 132 48 19 3 202
36.87 17.65 5.43 14.29

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 47 116
13.13 14.34 6.57 33.33

Total 358 272 350 21 1001
35.76 27.17 34.97 2.10

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Strongly appr 8 8 8 45 36 17 87 3 212
4.79 7.84 9.64 16.54 30.77 23.94 55.06 14.29

Somewhat appr 35 41 14 100 50 39 54 7 340
20.96 40.20 16.87 36.76 42.74 54.93 34.18 33.33

Somewhat disa 22 24 18 40 13 3 6 1 127
13.17 23.53 21.69 14.71 11.11 4.23 3.80 4.76

Strongly disa 82 17 32 48 10 2 6 3 200
49.10 16.67 38.55 17.65 8.55 2.82 3.80 14.29

DON&AZT KNOW / 1 112
11.98 11.76 13.25 14.34 6.84 14.08 3.16 33.33

Total 167 102 83 272 117 71 158 21 991
16.85 10.29 8.38 27.45 11.81 7.16 15.94 2.12

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

gqlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Strongly approve 12 35 149 15
7.50 12.15 30.79 22.06
Somewhat approve 36 95 197 14
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 90

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



22.50 32.99 40.70 20.59
Somewhat disapprove 35 43 41 10 129
21.88 14.93 8.47 14.71
Strongly disapprove 63 79 46 13 201
39.38 27.43 9.50 19.12
DON&aAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 14 36 51 16 117
8.75 12.50 10.54 23.53
Total 160 288 484 68 1000
16.00 28.80 48.40 6.80
Cell Contents
| === I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
qlb5
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Strongly approve 78 33 58 42 211
35.14 9.65 40.56 14.33
Somewhat approve 83 90 66 103 342
37.39 26.32 46.15 35.15
Somewhat disapprove 24 54 3 48 129
10.81 15.79 2.10 16.38
Strongly disapprove 16 129 13 43 201
7.21 37.72 9.09 14.68

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DONSAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 21 36 57 117
9.46 10.53 2.10 19.45
Total 222 342 143 293 1000
22.20 34.20 14.30 29.30
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Strongly approve 119 14 66 11 210
26.04 12.50 17.51  20.37
Somewhat approve 151 36 135 20 342
33.04 32.14 35.81 37.04
Somewhat disapprove 54 17 54 4 129
11.82 15.18 14.32 7.41
Strongly disapprove 97 35 60 11 203
21.23 31.25 15.92  20.37
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 36 10 62 8 116
7.88 8.93 16.45 14.81
Total 457 112 377 54 1000
45.70 11.20 37.70 5.40

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Strongly approve 13 53 63 61 18 3 211
22.81 23.35 23.33 20.20 13.85 20.00

Somewhat approve 17 64 96 127 34 5 343
29.82 28.19 35.56 42.05 26.15 33.33

Somewhat disapprove 9 28 37 29 21 5 129
15.79 12.33 13.70 9.60 16.15 33.33

Strongly disapprove 8 41 51 57 43 1 201
14.04 18.06 18.89 18.87 33.08 6.67

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 10 28 14 1 117
17.54 18.06 8.52 9.27 10.77 6.67

Total 57 227 270 302 130 15 1001
5.69 22.68 26.97 30.17 12.99 1.50

Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Strongly approve 43 55 75 37 1 211

15.19 20.30 31.51  20.22 4.17

Somewhat approve 86 101 72 73 10 342
30.39 37.27 30.256 39.89 41.67

Somewhat disapprove 56 31 25 16 1 129
19.79 11.44 10.50 8.74 4.17

Strongly disapprove 65 50 39 37 10 201
22.97 18.45 16.39  20.22 41.67

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 33 34 27 20 2 116
11.66 12.55 11.34 10.93 8.33

Total 283 271 238 183 24 999
28.33 27.13 23.82 18.32 2.40

Cell Contents

| == |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m e m e - |
AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Strongly approve 48 60 66 37 211

Somewhat disapprove 30 41 41 17 129
14.42 13.02 12.35 11.64

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Strongly disapprove 26 51 91 34 202
12.50 16.19 27.41 23.29

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 30 47 21 18 116
14.42  14.92 6.33 12.33

Total 208 315 332 146 1001
20.78 31.47 33.17 14.59

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Strongly approve 113 98 211

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

95



50.15 49.85

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Strongly approve 63 49 76 2 4 6 11 211
23.77 17.25 29.46 33.33 11.76 11.76 10.89

Somewhat approve 97 103 82 0 16 14 30 342
36.60 36.27 31.78 0.00 47.06 27.45 29.70

Somewhat disapprov 27 36 35 1 0 12 17 128
10.19 12.68 13.57 16.67 0.00 23.53 16.83

Strongly disapprov 49 64 34 2 8 17 28 202
18.49 22.54 13.18 33.33 23.53 33.33 27.72

DONaAZT KNOW / REFUS 29 32 31 15 116
10.94 11.27 12.02 16.67 17.65 3.92 14.85

Total 265 284 258 6 34 51 101 999
26.53 28.43 25.83 0.60 3.40 5.11 10.11

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 96

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q9. Texas Legislature Approval

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Strongly approve 113 21 0 134
14.14 10.45 NaN

Somewhat approve 362 87 0 449
45.31 43.28 NaN

Somewhat disapprove 114 28 0 142
14.27 13.93 NaN

Strongly disapprove 101 17 0 118
12.64 8.46 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 109 48 0 157
13.64 23.88 NaN

Total 799 201 0 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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79.90 20.10 0.00

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Strongly approve 39 20 74 1 134
10.89 7.38 21.20 4.76

Somewhat approve 140 124 179 5 448
39.11 45.76 51.29 23.81

Somewhat disapprove 76 37 25 3 141
21.23 13.65 7.16  14.29

Strongly disapprove 61 34 21 2 118
17.04 12.55 6.02 9.52

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 42 56 50 10 158
11.73 20.66 14.33 47.62

Total 358 271 349 21 999
35.84 27.13 34.93 2.10

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Strongly appr 12 17 8 20 25 7 42 1 132
7.14 16.83 9.64 7.38 21.74 9.72 26.58 4.76

Somewhat appr 51 51 37 124 52 46 78 5 444
30.36 50.50 44 .58 45.76 45.22 63.89 49.37 23.81

Somewhat disa 44 16 15 37 8 5 13 3 141
26.19 15.84 18.07 13.65 6.96 6.94 8.23 14.29

Strongly disa 45 3 13 34 11 4 5 2 117
26.79 2.97 15.66 12.55 9.57 5.56 3.16 9.52

DON&AZT KNOW / 56 10 155
9.52 13.86 12.05 20.66 16.52 13.89 12.66  47.62

Total 168 101 83 271 115 72 158 21 989
16.99 10.21 8.39 27.40 11.63 7.28 15.98 2.12

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

gqlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Strongly approve 6 23 94 11
3.73 8.01 19.42 16.18
Somewhat approve 67 127 234 21
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 99

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Somewhat disapprove 34 58
21.12 20.21
Strongly disapprove 38 40
23.60 13.94
DON&aAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 16
9.94 13.59
Total 161 287
16.10 28.70

30.88
3 142
4.41
8 117
11.76
25 158
36.76
68 1000
6.80

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don3AZt know

Total

qlb5
Q Republican candidate
Strongly approve 38
17.12
Somewhat approve 116
52.25
Somewhat disapprove 17
7.66
Strongly disapprove 19
8.56

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 32 32 7 87 158

14 .41 9.36 4.90 29.69
Total 222 342 143 293 1000
22.20 34.20 14.30 29.30
Cell Contents
R |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Strongly approve 65 15 50 4 134
14.25 13.51 13.26 7.41
Somewhat approve 211 45 168 24 448
46.27 40.54 44.56 44.44
Somewhat disapprove 60 20 53 8 141
13.16  18.02 14.06 14.81
Strongly disapprove 55 21 36 6 118
12.06 18.92 9.65 11.11
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 65 10 70 12 157
14.25 9.01 18.57 22.22
Total 456 111 377 54 998
45.69 11.12 37.78 5.41
Cell Contents
| = m o |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 101

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Strongly approve 17 27 38 44 8 1 135
28.81 11.89 14.02 14.52 6.15 7.14

Somewhat approve 23 89 139 143 50 7 451
38.98 39.21 51.29 47.19 38.46 50.00

Somewhat disapprove 5 26 33 53 21 4 142
8.47 11.45 12.18 17.49 16.15 28.57

Strongly disapprove 4 32 28 27 26 1 118
6.78 14.10 10.33 8.91 20.00 7.14

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 10 33 36 25 1 158
16.95 23.35 12.18 11.88 19.23 7.14

Total 59 227 271 303 130 14 1004
5.88 22.61 26.99 30.18 12.95 1.39

Cell Contents

|-==— |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 102

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Strongly approve 23 39 50 19 3 134

8.16 14.34 21.01 10.33 12.00

Somewhat approve 139 114 101 87 8 449
49.29 41.91 42.44  47.28 32.00

Somewhat disapprove 39 40 29 30 4 142
13.83 14.71 12.18 16.30 16.00

Strongly disapprove 41 34 17 21 6 119
14.54 12.50 7.14 11.41 24.00

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 40 45 41 27 4 157
14.18 16.54 17.23 14.67 16.00

Total 282 272 238 184 25 1001
28.17 27.17 23.78 18.38 2.50

Cell Contents

| == |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m e m e - |
AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Strongly approve 27 47 39 22 135

Somewhat disapprove 24 49 50 18 141

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 103
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Strongly disapprove 2 37 55 24 118
0.96 11.71 16.57 16.55
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 37 59 38 25 159
17.70 18.67 11.45 17.24
Total 209 316 332 145 1002
20.86 31.54 33.13 14.47

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Strongly approve 69 65 134

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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50.20 49.80

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Strongly approve 36 38 39 0 8 3 10 134
13.58 13.33 15.06 0.00 24.24 6.12 10.00

Somewhat approve 114 132 125 1 12 22 43 449
43.02 46.32 48.26 16.67 36.36 44.90 43.00

Somewhat disapprov 39 38 36 3 2 9 13 140
14.72 13.33 13.90 50.00 6.06 18.37 13.00

Strongly disapprov 32 36 18 2 6 7 16 117
12.08 12.63 6.95 33.33 18.18 14.29 16.00

DONaAZT KNOW / REFUS 44 41 41 0 5 8 18 157
16.60 14.39 15.83 0.00 15.156 16.33 18.00

Total 265 285 259 6 33 49 100 997
26.58 28.59 25.98 0.60 3.31 4.91 10.03

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 105

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Elections

Q10. Primary Participation

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi4, q15, ql16, 917, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, q2,
q20, g2la, 921b, qg2lc, q21d, qg2le, q22, 923, q24, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, 932, 933, g4, g4othl, g5, gbothl, g6,
98, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, qraceothl, qreligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

No, not registered

DON&AZT XNOW/REFUSED/NA

Total

ql
Q Yes, registered
Republican Primary Voter 279
34.96
Democratic Primary Voter 233
29.20
Non-voter 130
16.29
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 156
19.55
Total 798
100.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other  Total
Republican Primary Voter 11 22 244 2 279

3.86 11.58 79.74 11.76
Democratic Primary Voter 201 26 2 4 233

70.53 13.68 0.65 23.53
Non-voter 33 65 26 6 130

11.58 34.21 8.50 35.29
DONSAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 40 77 34 5 156

14.04 40.53 11.11 29.41
Total 285 190 306 17 798

35.71 23.81 38.35 2.13

Cell Contents
| === |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 107

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Republican Pr 1 8 2 22 59 47 136 2 277

0.68 11.27 3.23 11.58 62.11 81.03 91.89 11.76

Democratic Pr 125 41 35 26 0 1 0 4 232
84.46 57.75 56.45 13.68 0.00 1.72 0.00 23.53

Non-voter 13 10 10 65 14 4 7 6 129
8.78 14.08 16.13 34.21 14.74 6.90 4.73 35.29

DONZAZT KNOW / 9 12 15 77 22 6 5 5 151
6.08 16.90 24.19 40.53 23.16 10.34 3.38  29.41

Total 148 71 62 190 95 58 148 17 789
18.76 9.00 7.86 24.08 12.04 7.35 18.76 2.15

Cell Contents
[ == I
| Count |

glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Republican Primary Voter 4 45 223 7 279
3.20 21.43 54.00 14.58
Democratic Primary Voter 77 76 66 13 232
61.60 36.19 15.98 27.08
Non-voter 29 38 53 9 129
23.20 18.10 12.83 18.75
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 15 51 71 19 156
12.00 24.29 17.19 39.58
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 108

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 125 210 413 48 796
15.70 26.38 51.88 6.03
Cell Contents

|- I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[—=—mmmm I

qlb5

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Republican Primary Voter 140 8 81 50 279
69.65 3.10 65.85 23.15

Democratic Primary Voter 4 193 10 27 234

1.99 74.81 8.13 12.50

Non-voter 31 35 17 47 130
15.42 13.57 13.82 21.76

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 26 22 92 155
12.94 8.53 12.20 42.59

Total 201 258 123 216 798
25.19 32.33 15.41 27.07

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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RACE

Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Republican Primary Voter 206 6 54 13 279
51.37 6.32 20.77  32.50

Democratic Primary Voter 69 50 106 7 232
17.21  52.63 40.77  17.50

Non-voter 59 26 38 6 129
14.71  27.37 14.62 15.00

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 67 62 14 156
16.71  13.68 23.85 35.00

Total 401 95 260 40 796
50.38 11.93 32.66 5.03

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr

Q Less than high scho
Republican Primary 3
8.11

Democratic Primary 10
27.03

Non-voter 17
45.95

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 7 35 40 47 22 157
18.92 22.29 17.94 18.73 18.80 46.15
Total 37 157 223 251 117 13 798
4.64 19.67 27.94 31.45 14.66 1.63
Cell Contents
[-————— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm e |
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Republican Primary Voter 61 106 62 46 5 280
25.85 46.09 35.84 31.29 33.33
Democratic Primary Voter 92 53 50 32 7 234
38.98 23.04 28.90 21.77 46.67
Non-voter 31 39 25 34 1 130
13.14 16.96 14.45 23.13 6.67
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 52 32 36 35 2 157
22.03 13.91 20.81 23.81 13.33
Total 236 230 173 147 15 801
29.46 28.71 21.60 18.35 1.87
Cell Contents
| mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 111

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Total
Republican Primary Voter 22 93 108 57 280

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 23 45 65 23 156
17.69 19.156 21.74 17.16

Total 130 235 299 134 798
16.29 29.45  37.47 16.79

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Republican Primary Voter 153 126 279

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 112
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Non-voter 66 64 130
16.34 16.24

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 72 84 156
17.82 21.32

Total 404 394 798
50.63 49.37

| Count |

gqreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Republican Primary 112 b7 76 1 2 9 23 280
47 .26 28.08 39.38 25.00 7.41 19.15 26.14

Democratic Primary 58 69 52 1 7 20 25 232
24 .47 33.99 26.94 25.00 25.93 42 .55 28.41

Non-voter 21 34 32 0 14 15 14 130

8.86 16.75 16.58 0.00 51.85 31.91 15.91

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUS 46 43 33 26 157
19.41 21.18 17.10 50.00 14.81 6.38 29.55

Total 237 203 193 4 27 a7 88 799
29.66 25.41 24.16 0.50 3.38 5.88 11.01

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 113

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q11A. GOP Gubernatorial Primary Election

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql
Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total
Greg Abbott 62 0 0 62
22.14 NaN NaN
Tom Pauken 1 0 0 1
0.36 NaN NaN
Miriam Martinez 4 0 0 4
1.43 NaN NaN
Larry Kilgore 5 0 0 5
1.79 NaN NaN
Other (volunteered) 1 0 0 1
0.36 NaN NaN
HavenaAZt thought enough about it 193 0 0 193
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 114

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



68.93 NaN NaN
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 14 0 0 14
5.00 NaN NaN
Total 280 0 0 280
100.00 0.00 0.00
Cell Contents
[-=———— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| -—————m I
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Other Total
Greg Abbott 0 3 58 0 61
0.00 13.64 23.77 0.00
Tom Pauken 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00
Miriam Martinez 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 1.64 0.00
Larry Kilgore 1 0 3 0 4
9.09 0.00 1.23 0.00
Other (volunteered) 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 4.55 0.00 0.00
HavendAZt thought enough about it 10 16 166 193
90.91 72.73 68.03 50.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DONSAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 0 2 12 1 15
0.00 9.09 4.92 50.00
Total 11 22 244 2 279
3.94 7.89 87.46 0.72
Cell Contents

R |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m - |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Greg Abbott 0 0 0 3 24 7 27 0 61
0.00 0.00 0.00 13.64 40.68 14.89 19.85 0.00

Tom Pauken 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.74 0.00

Miriam Martin 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.13 2.21 0.00

Larry Kilgore 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 4
0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.21 0.00

Other (volunt 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 4.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HavenaAZt thoug 16 191

100.00 100.00 50.00 72.73 55.93 74.47 70.59  50.00

DON&AZT KNOW / 2 15
0.00 0.00 0.00 9.09 3.39 8.51 4.41  50.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 116

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



0.36 2.89 0.72 7.94 21.30 16.97 49.10 0.72
Cell Contents

[-—=—— |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| === |

qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Greg Abbott 0 11 50 2 63
0.00 24 .44 22.32 25.00

Tom Pauken 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00

Miriam Martinez 0 0 4 0 4
0.00 0.00 1.79 0.00

Larry Kilgore 0 1 3 0 4
0.00 2.22 1.34 0.00

Other (volunteered) 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 2.22 0.00 0.00

Haven&AZt thought enough about it 4 31 154 5 194

100.00 68.89 68.75 62.50

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 0 1 12 1 14
0.00 2.22 5.36 12.50

Total 4 45 224 8 281

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 117

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



1.42 16.01 79.72 2.85

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb5

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Greg Abbott 23 0 28 10 61
16.55 0.00 35.00 20.41

Tom Pauken 1 0 0 0 1
0.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miriam Martinez 0 0 3 0 3
0.00 0.00 3.75 0.00

Larry Kilgore 3 1 0 0 4
2.16 12.50 0.00 0.00

Other (volunteered) 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 12.50 0.00 0.00

HavenaAZt thought enough about it 104 6 45 37 192
74.82 75.00 56.25 75.51

DONSAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 8 0 4 2 14
5.76 0.00 5.00 4.08

Total 139 8 80 49 276
50.36 2.90 28.99 17.75

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

RACE

Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Greg Abbott 41 0 16 4 61
20.10 0.00 30.77 30.77

Tom Pauken 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miriam Martinez 1 0 2 0 3
0.49 0.00 3.85 0.00

Larry Kilgore 2 0 2 0 4
0.98 0.00 3.85 0.00

Other (volunteered) 1 0 0 0 1
0.49 0.00 0.00 0.00

HavenaAZt thought enough about it 149 6 30 8 193
73.04 100.00 57.69 61.54

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 10 0 2 1 13
4.90 0.00 3.85 7.69

Total 204 6 52 13 275
74.18 2.18 18.91 4.73

Cell Contents
| == m |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 119

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Greg Abbott 1 10 20 23 8 0 62
33.33 22.73 26.32 20.72 19.05 0.00

Tom Pauken 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miriam Martinez 0 0 1 3 0 0 4
0.00 0.00 1.32 2.70 0.00 0.00

Larry Kilgore 0 0 1 4 0 0 5
0.00 0.00 1.32 3.60 0.00 0.00

Other (volunteered) 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.00

Haven&AZt thought eno 2 32 49 75 33 2 193
66.67 72.73 64.47 67.57 78.57 66.67

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 0 2 5 5 1 1 14
0.00 4.55 6.58 4.50 2.38 33.33

Total 3 44 76 111 42 3 279
1.08 15.77 27.24 39.78 15.05 1.08

Cell Contents

| = |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 120

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Urban

Suburban

Small town Rural

Total

11
18.03 14
0
0.00 0
0
0.00 8
2
3.28 2
0
0.00 0

46
75.41 61
2
3.28 12
61
21.79 16

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

121



Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Greg Abbott 3 21 22 15
14.29 22.58 20.37 26.32
Tom Pauken 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75
Miriam Martinez 0 0 3 0
0.00 0.00 2.78 0.00
Larry Kilgore 0 1 3 0
0.00 1.08 2.78 0.00
Other (volunteered) 0 0 1 0
0.00 0.00 0.93 0.00
HavenaAZt thought enough about it 16 68 72 38
76.19 73.12 66.67 66.67
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 2 3 7 3
9.52 3.23 6.48 5.26
Total 21 93 108 b7

7.53 33.33 38.71 20.43

| Count |

qgender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Q MALE FEMALE Total

Greg Abbott 37 24 61
24.18 19.20

Tom Pauken 1 0 1
0.65 0.00

Miriam Martinez 3 1 4
1.96 0.80

Larry Kilgore 3 1 4
1.96 0.80

Other (volunteered) 1 0 1
0.65 0.00

HavendAZt thought enough about it 97 96 193
63.40 76.80

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 11 3 14
7.19 2.40

Total 153 125 278
55.04 44 .96

Cell Contents

| o m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm o |

gqreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 123

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Greg Abbott 31 13 9 0 0 1 8 62

27.43 23.21 11.69 0.00 0.00 11.11 34.78

Tom Pauken 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miriam Martinez 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 4
0.00 5.36 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Larry Kilgore 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 4
0.00 3.57 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.35

Other (volunteered 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HavenaAZt thought en 77 38 62 1 0 4 13 195
68.14 67.86 80.52 100.00 0.00 44 .44 56.52

DONaAZT KNOW / REFUS 4 0 4 0 2 4 1 15
3.54 0.00 5.19 0.00 100.00 44 .44 4.35

Total 113 56 7 1 2 9 23 281
40.21 19.93 27.40 0.36 0.71 3.20 8.19

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 124

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q12A. Congressional Trial Ballot

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA
Democratic candidate 92 30 0

22.55 30.30 NaN
Republican candidate 119 15 0

29.17 15.15 NaN
Someone else 23 4 0

5.64 4.04 NaN
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 174 50

42.65 50.51 NaN
Total 408 99 0

80.47 19.53 0.00

Cell Contents

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Democratic candidate 114 6 1 1 122
65.52 4.96 0.50 8.33
Republican candidate 1 8 122 2 133
0.57 6.61 61.00 16.67
Someone else 8 8 12 0 28
4.60 6.61 6.00 0.00
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 51 99 65 9 224
29.31 81.82 32.50 75.00
Total 174 121 200 12 507
34.32 23.87 39.45 2.37
Cell Contents
| == |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Democratic ca 73 20 20 6 0 0 1 1 121
79.35 58.82 42.55 4.96 0.00 0.00 1.08 8.33
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 126

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Republican ca 0 0 1 8 25 15 81 2 132
0.00 0.00 2.13 6.61 37.31 41.67 87.10 16.67
Someone else 1 0 7 8 10 1 1 0 28
1.09 0.00 14.89 6.61 14.93 2.78 1.08 0.00
Haven&AZt thoug 18 14 19 99 32 20 10 221
19.57 41.18 40.43 81.82 47.76 55.56 10.75 75.00
Total 92 34 47 121 67 36 93 12 502
18.33 6.77 9.36 24.10 13.35 7.17 18.53 2.39
Cell Contents
| = mm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == m - |
qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Democratic candidate 33 48 37 5 123
48.53 31.17 14.92 13.16
Republican candidate 2 24 107 1 134
2.94 15.58 43.15 2.63
Someone else 7 12 8 0 27
10.29 7.79 3.23 0.00
HavenaAZt thought enough about it / DONAAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 26 70 96 32 224
38.24 45.45 38.71 84.21
Total 68 154 248 38 508
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 127

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



13.39 30.31 48.82 7.48

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb
Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

0 109 5 9 123
0.00 67.28 6.41 6.29
80 3 37 13 133
64.00 1.85 47 .44 9.09
5 6 9 7 27
4.00 3.70 11.54 4.90
40 44 27 114 225
32.00 27.16 34.62 79.72
125 162 78 143 508
24.61 31.89 15.35 28.15

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

RACE
White Black Hispanic Other Total

128



45.19

30 54
60 28.57

2 41
77 21.69

3 10
66 5.29

18

.96 44 .44
53 189
.43 37.20

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Democratic candidat 5
16.13
Republican candidat 4
12.90
Someone else 0
0.00

HavenaAZt thought eno

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

qlocate

Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total

Democratic candidate 42 29 23 25 5 124
28.77 19.33 20.91 28.74 27.78

Republican candidate 27 58 29 18 2 134
18.49 38.67 26.36 20.69 11.11

Someone else 7 8 4 4 5 28
4.79 5.33 3.64 4.60 27.78

Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 70 55 54 40 6 225
47.95 36.67 49.09 45.98 33.33

Total 146 150 110 87 18 511
28.57 29.35 21.53 17.03 3.52

Cell Contents

[-=———m I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|-—=——m I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 130

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Democratic candidate 22 40 39 22 123
26.51 21.74 22.54 32.84

Republican candidate 10 57 45 21 133
12.05 30.98 26.01 31.34

Someone else 4 14 8 1 27
4.82 7.61 4.62 1.49

Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 47 73 81 23
56.63 39.67 46.82 34.33

Total 83 184 173 67 507
16.37 36.29 34.12 13.21

Cell Contents

| == mmm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |
qgender

Q MALE FEMALE Total

Democratic candidate 64 59 123
23.70 24.79

Republican candidate 66 67 133
24 .44 28.15

Someone else 18 9 27

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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6.67 3.78
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 122 103 225
45.19 43.28
Total 270 238 508
53.15 46.85
Cell Contents
| = mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo |
qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Democratic candida 32 36 32 0 6 7 10 123
21.62 29.27 23.53 0.00 50.00 21.21 18.18
Republican candida 49 32 40 0 1 5 6 133
33.11 26.02 29.41 0.00 8.33 15.15 10.91
Someone else 7 7 2 0 1 3 7 27
4.73 5.69 1.47 0.00 8.33 9.09 12.73
HavenaAZt thought en 60 48 62 18 32 225
40.54 39.02 45.59 100.00 33.33 54.55 58.18
Total 148 123 136 1 12 33 55 508
29.13 24.21 26.77 0.20 2.36 6.50 10.83
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 132

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q12B. Texas Legislature Trial Ballot

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA
Democratic candidate 75 33 0

19.18 32.04 NaN
Republican candidate 90 5 0

23.02 4.85 NaN
Someone else 18 10 0

4.60 9.71 NaN
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 208 55

53.20 53.40 NaN
Total 391 103 0

79.15 20.85 0.00

Cell Contents

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Democratic candidate 92 14 0 1 107
50.00 9.27 0.00 11.11
Republican candidate 1 19 74 1 95
0.54 12.58 49.66 11.11
Someone else 1 18 8 0 27
0.54 11.92 5.37 0.00
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 90 100 67 7 264
48.91 66.23 44.97 T77.78
Total 184 151 149 9 493
37.32 30.63 30.22 1.83
Cell Contents
[-=—mmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Democratic ca 48 31 10 14 0 0 0 1 104
63.16 46.27 27.03 9.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.11
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 134

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Republican ca 0 0 1 19 11 15 48 1 95
0.00 0.00 2.70 12.58 22.45 44 .12 73.85 11.11
Someone else 0 1 1 18 6 0 0 0 26
0.00 1.49 2.70 11.92 12.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
Haven&AZt thoug 28 35 25 100 32 19 17
36.84 52.24 67.57 66.23 65.31 55.88 26.15 77.78
Total 76 67 37 151 49 34 65 9 488
15.57 13.73 7.58 30.94 10.04 6.97 13.32 1.84
Cell Contents
| == m |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| -m e - |
qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Democratic candidate 35 39 27 6 107
37.23 29.32 11.39 21.43
Republican candidate 5 13 76 1 95
5.32 9.77 32.07 3.57
Someone else 11 4 11 1 27
11.70 3.01 4.64 3.57
HavenaAZt thought enough about it / DONAAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 43 77 123 20 263
45.74 57.89 51.90 71.43
Total 94 133 237 28 492
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 135

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



19.11 27.03 48.17 5.69

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb
Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

1 99 0 7 107
1.02 55.31 0.00 4.64

54 2 29 10 95
55.10 1.12 44 .62 6.62

1 2 15 9 27
1.02 1.12 23.08 5.96

42 76 21 125 264

42.86 42.46 32.31 82.78

98 179 65 151 493
19.88 36.31 13.18 30.63

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

RACE
White Black Hispanic Other Total
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48.17

24 45
34 23.81

5 20
20 10.58

0 11
00 5.82

32

.46 59.79
61 189
.35 38.26

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Democratic candidat 5
18.52
Republican candidat 2
7.41
Someone else 2
7.41

HavenaAZt thought eno

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

qlocate

Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total

Democratic candidate 31 28 25 23 1 108
22.46 23.14 19.38 23.47 14.29

Republican candidate 25 24 24 20 1 94
18.12 19.83 18.60 20.41 14.29

Someone else 12 6 5 5 0 28
8.70 4.96 3.88 5.10 0.00

Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 70 63 75 50 5 263
50.72 52.07 58.14 51.02 71.43

Total 138 121 129 98 7 493
27.99 24 .54 26.17 19.88 1.42

Cell Contents

[-=———m I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —=mmm oo |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 138

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Total

Democratic candidate 29 33 28 18 108
23.02 25.00 17.50 23.08

Republican candidate 18 21 35 21 95
14.29 15.91 21.88 26.92

Someone else 4 12 6 6 28
3.17 9.09 3.75 7.69

Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 75 66 91 33
59.52 50.00 56.88 42.31

Total 126 132 160 78 496
256.40 26.61 32.26 15.73

| Count |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Democratic candidate 43 65 108

Someone else 20 7 27

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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8.66 2.67
Haven&AZt thought enough about it / DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 102 162 264
44 .16 61.83
Total 231 262 493
46.86 53.14
Cell Contents
| = mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo |
qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Democratic candida 26 44 19 1 7 5 6 108
22.03 27.16 15.45 20.00 31.82 29.41 13.04
Republican candida 32 24 32 0 1 2 4 95
27.12 14.81 26.02 0.00 4.55 11.76 8.70
Someone else 7 12 5 0 1 0 2 27
5.93 7.41 4.07 0.00 4.55 0.00 4.35
HavenaAZt thought en 53 82 67 13 10 34 263
44 .92 50.62 54 .47 80.00 59.09 58.82 73.91
Total 118 162 123 5 22 17 46 493
23.94 32.86 24 .95 1.01 4.46 3.45 9.33
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 140

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q14. 2014 Gubernatorial Election Trial Ballot

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

ql
Q Yes, registered No, not registered
Greg Abbott 232 20
29.04 9.95
Wendy Davis 169 17
21.15 8.46
Don&dAZt know/NA 398 164
49.81 81.59
Total 799 201
79.90 20.10

0 252
NaN

0 186
NaN

0 562

NaN

0 1000
0.00

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Other Total
Greg Abbott 23 38 190 2 253
6.42 13.97 54.29 9.52
Wendy Davis 160 20 4 1 185
44.69 7.35 1.14 4.76
DonaAZt know/NA 175 214 156 18 563
48.88 78.68 44.57 85.71
Total 358 272 350 21 1001
35.76 27.17 34.97 2.10

| Count |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Greg Abbott 8 5 9 38 59 28 102 2 251
4.79 4.95 10.98 13.97 50.43 40.00 64.15 9.52

Wendy Davis 102 20 36 20 1 0 3 1 183
61.08 19.80 43.90 7.35 0.85 0.00 1.89 4.76

DonaAZt know/NA 57 76 37 214 57 42 54 18 555
34.13 75.25 45.12 78.68 48.72 60.00 33.96 85.71

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 142

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

glibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Greg Abbott 6 53 184 9 252
3.73 18.40 38.10 13.43

Wendy Davis 68 80 30 7 185
42.24 27.78 6.21 10.45

DonaAZt know/NA 87 155 269 51 562
54.04 53.82 55.69 76.12

Total 161 288 483 67 999
16.12 28.83 48.35 6.71

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 143

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Greg Abbott 108 18 78 49 253

48.65 5.26 54.55 16.72
Wendy Davis 7 157 2 20 186
3.15 45.91 1.40 6.83
DonaAZt know/NA 107 167 63 224 561
48.20 48.83 44 .06 76.45
Total 222 342 143 293 1000
22.20 34.20 14.30 29.30
Cell Contents
= I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmmmm oo |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Greg Abbott 174 9 59 10 252
37.99 8.04 15.65 18.52
Wendy Davis 75 42 63 7 187
16.38 37.50 16.71 12.96
Don&dAZt know/NA 209 61 255 37 562
45.63 54.46 67 .64 68.52
Total 458 112 377 b4 1001
45.75 11.19 37.66 5.39

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

144



Count |

| Column Percent |

gedofr
Q Less than high school High school Some college College degree  Post-graduate degree DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total
Greg Abbott 10 37 56 104 42 4 253
17.24 16.37 20.66 34.44 32.56 28.57
Wendy Davis 5 36 49 44 47 4 185
8.62 15.93 18.08 14.57 36.43 28.57
DonaAZt know/NA 43 153 166 154 40 6 562
74.14 67.70 61.25 50.99 31.01 42.86
Total 58 226 271 302 129 14 1000
5.80 22.60 27.10 30.20 12.90 1.40
Cell Contents
| oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|—=—mmm I
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Greg Abbott 75 74 57 42 4 252
26.50 27.31 23.95 22.83 16.67
Wendy Davis 76 60 26 20 3 185
26.86 22.14 10.92  10.87 12.50
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 145

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DonaAZt know/NA 132 137 155 122 17 563
46.64 50.55 65.13 66.30 70.83

Total 283 271 238 184 24 1000
28.30 27.10 23.80 18.40 2.40

Cell Contents

[ = I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[ === I
AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Greg Abbott 36 70 101 46 253
17.31  22.15 30.51 31.72

Wendy Davis 18 62 70 35 185
8.65 19.62 21.15 24.14

Don3AZt know/NA 154 184 160 562
74.04 58.23 48.34 44.14

Total 208 316 331 145 1000
20.80 31.60 33.10 14.50

| Count |

ggender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Q MALE FEMALE Total

| Count |

greligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, or oth Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Greg Abbott 107 53 63 0 3 7 20 253
40.23 18.66 24 .32 0.00 8.57 13.73 19.80

Wendy Davis 44 54 41 3 11 13 21 187
16.54 19.01 15.83 42.86 31.43 25.49 20.79

DonaAZt know/NA 115 177 155 4 21 31 60 563
43.23 62.32 59.85 57.14 60.00 60.78 59.41

Total 266 284 259 7 35 51 101 1003
26.52 28.32 25.82 0.70 3.49 5.08 10.07

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 147

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q28. Constitutional Election: Water Funding Support

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

In favor 348 71 0 419
43.61 35.32 NaN

Opposed 332 100 0 432
41.60 49.75 NaN

Not voting 11 11 0 22
1.38 5.47 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 107 19 0 126
13.41 9.45 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 148

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Other Total

In favor 152 100 165 2 419
42.58 36.76 47.28 9.52

Opposed 165 129 129 10 433
46.22 47.43 36.96 47.62

Not voting 2 10 8 1 21
0.56 3.68 2.29 4.76

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 38 33 8 126
10.64 12.13 13.47 38.10

Total 357 272 349 21 999
35.74 27.23 34.93 2.10

Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |

PID7
Q Strong Democr Weak Democrat

Lean Democrat

Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic

Strong Republ

Other

Total

In favor 67 48

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Opposed 80 50 33 129 41 21 65 10 429
47.62 50.00 40.24 47.43 35.34 30.00 40.88 47.62
Not voting 1 0 1 10 1 4 3 1 21
0.60 0.00 1.22 3.68 0.86 5.71 1.89 4.76
DON&AZT KNOW / 20 12 33 22 9 15 121
11.90 2.00 14.63 12.13 18.97 12.86 9.43 38.10
Total 168 100 82 272 116 70 159 21 988
17.00 10.12 8.30 27.53 11.74 7.09 16.09 2.13
Cell Contents
| = mm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == m - |
gqlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
In favor 80 124 195 19 418
50.00 43.06 40.29 28.36
Opposed 69 113 223 27 432
43.12 39.24 46.07 40.30
Not voting 1 10 9 2 22
0.62 3.47 1.86 2.99
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 10 57 19 127
6.25 14.24 11.78 28.36
Total 160 288 484 67 999
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 150

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.02 28.83 48.45 6.71
Cell Contents
[-==mmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e e - |
qlb5
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
In favor 105 160 65 89 419
47.30 46.92 45.45 30.38
Opposed 88 148 61 135 432
39.64 43.40 42.66 46.08
Not voting 7 2 1 11 21
3.15 0.59 0.70 3.75
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 22 31 16 58 127
9.91 9.09 11.19 19.80
Total 222 341 143 293 999
22.22 34.13 14.31 29.33
Cell Contents
| —m o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —m e |
RACE
Q White  Black Hispanic Other Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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In favor 209 44 140 25 418
45.73 39.64 37.14  46.30
Opposed 170 56 190 16 432
37.20 50.45 50.40 29.63
Not voting 11 0 9 2 22
2.41 0.00 2.39 3.70
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 67 11 38 11 127
14.66 9.91 10.08  20.37
Total 457 111 377 54 999
45.75 11.11 37.74 5.41
Cell Contents
| —mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
R |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
In favor 18 80 119 138 61 4 420
31.58 35.56 43.91 45.70 46.92 26.67
Opposed 26 116 120 117 45 7 431
45.61 51.56 44 .28 38.74 34.62 46.67
Not voting 4 3 4 8 3 1 23
7.02 1.33 1.48 2.65 2.31 6.67
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE 9 26 28 39 21 3 126
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 152

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

qlocate

Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

In favor 119 136 90 66 8 419
42.20 50.37 37.82  36.07 32.00

Opposed 127 91 110 94 10 432
45.04 33.70 46.22  51.37 40.00

Not voting 6 2 7 4 2 21
2.13 0.74 2.94 2.19 8.00

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 30 41 31 19 5 126
10.64 15.19 13.03 10.38 20.00

Total 282 270 238 183 25 998
28.26 27.05 23.85 18.34 2.51

Cell Contents
[==——m e I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 153
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 15 54 36 21 126
7.21  17.09 10.88 14.48

Total 208 316 331 145 1000
20.80 31.60 33.10 14.50

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
In favor 234 185 419

Not voting 2 20 22

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 154
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED 54 73 127
10.78 14.63

Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

In favor 117 121 89 2 20 34 37 420
43.98 42 .61 34.36 28.57 57.14 66.67 36.63

Opposed 107 130 140 5 9 8 34 433
40.23 45.77 54.05 71.43 25.71 15.69 33.66

Not voting 5 10 4 0 1 2 1 23
1.88 3.52 1.54 0.00 2.86 3.92 0.99

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUS 37 23 26 0 5 7 29 127
13.91 8.10 10.04 0.00 14.29 13.73 28.71

Total 266 284 259 7 35 51 101 1003
26.52 28.32 25.82 0.70 3.49 5.08 10.07

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 155

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Economic Perceptions

Q16. National Economy, Better Off-Worse Off

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi4, q15, ql16, 917, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, q2,
q20, g2la, 921b, qg2lc, q21d, qg2le, q22, 923, q24, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, 932, 933, g4, g4othl, g5, gbothl, g6,
98, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, qraceothl, qreligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

No, not registered

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

ql

Q Yes, registered
Better off 253
31.66
Worse off 240
30.04
About the same 292
36.55

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 14
1.75
Total 799
79.82

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Other Total
Better off 187 53 3 321

52.23 28.57 15.19 15.00
Worse off 31 152 8 290

8.66 36.26 43.55 40.00
About the same 129 144 8 372

36.03 33.33 41.26  40.00
DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 11 5 1 17

3.07 1 0.00 5.00
Total 358 349 20 1000

35.80 27.30 34.90 2.00

Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 157

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Better off 101 39 43 78 15 18 20 3 317
60.48 39.00 51.81 28.57 12.93 25.71 12.58 15.00
Worse off 12 11 8 99 65 14 71 8 288
7.19 11.00 9.64 36.26 56.03 20.00 44.65 40.00
About the sam 49 44 32 91 36 38 68 8 366
29.34 44.00 38.55 33.33 31.03 54.29 42.77  40.00
DON&AZT KNOW/RE 5 6 5 17
2.99 6.00 0.00 1.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00
Total 167 100 83 273 116 70 159 20 988
16.90 10.12 8.40 27.63 11.74 7.09 16.09 2.02
Cell Contents
[ == I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ === I
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 81 116 112 13 322
50.62 40.28 23.14 19.12
Worse off 26 60 175 28 289
16.25 20.83 36.16 41.18
About the same 49 106 191 25 371
30.63 36.81 39.46 36.76
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 4 6 2 18
2.50 2.08 1.24 2.94
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 158

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 160 288 484 68 1000
16.00 28.80 48.40 6.80
Cell Contents

|- I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[—=—mmmm I

qlb5

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Better off 52 183 14 72 321
23.42 53.51 9.79 24 .57

Worse off 70 37 71 111 289
31.53 10.82 49.65 37.88

About the same 100 107 58 107 372
45.05 31.29 40.56 36.52

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 0 15 3 18
0.00 4.39 0.00 1.02

Total 222 342 143 293 1000
22.20 34.20 14.30 29.30

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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RACE

Q White Black Hispanic  Other Total
Better off 113 55 134 20 322
24.78  48.67 35.45 37.04
Worse off 190 11 76 13 290
41.67 9.73 20.11  24.07
About the same 152 41 160 19 372
33.33 36.28 42.33 35.19
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 1 6 8 17
0.22 5.31 2.12 3.70
Total 456 113 378 54 1001
45.55  11.29 37.76 5.39
Cell Contents
| == |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e m e - |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Better off 14 65 7 106 54 6 322
24.14 28.76 28.52 35.22 41.54 40.00
Worse off 17 69 90 79 29 5 289
29.31 30.53 33.33 26.25 22.31 33.33
About the same 27 89 96 110 46 3 371
46.55 39.38 35.56 36.54 35.38 20.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 160

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



0.00 1.33 2.59 1.99 0.77 6.67
Total 58 226 270 301 130 15 1000
5.80 22.60 27.00 30.10 13.00 1.50
Cell Contents

| = mm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm e |

gqlocate
Q Urban Suburban Small town  Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 116 96 64 38 7 321

40.85 35.56 26.89 20.65 30.43
Worse off 66 74 81 64 4 289

23.24 27.41 34.03 34.78 17.39
About the same 96 97 91 76 12 372

33.80 35.93 38.24 41.30 52.17
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 6 3 2 6 0 17

2.11 1.11 0.84 3.26 0.00

Total 284 270 238 184 23 999

28.43 27.03 23.82 18.42 2.30

Cell Contents

| mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 161

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Better off 66 109 107 40 322
31.73 34.49 32.23 27.40

Worse off 59 75 105 50 289
28.37 23.73 31.63 34.25

About the same 76 125 119 53 373
36.54 39.56 35.84 36.30

DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 7 7
3.37 2.22 0.30 2.05

Total 208 316 332 146 1002
20.76 31.54 33.13 14.57

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Better off 190 131 321

Worse off 131 158 289

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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About the same 169 203 372
33.73 40.68

Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Better off 63 101 79 3 16 23 37 322
23.68 35.56 30.62 50.00 45.71 45.10 36.63

Worse off 94 60 T4 2 11 16 32 289
35.34 21.13 28.68 33.33 31.43 31.37 31.68

About the same 100 121 102 1 8 11 28 371
37.59 42.61 39.53 16.67 22.86 21.57 27.72

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 9 2 3 0 0 1 4 19
3.38 0.70 1.16 0.00 0.00 1.96 3.96

Total 266 284 258 6 35 51 101 1001
26.57 28.37 25.77 0.60 3.50 5.09 10.09

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 163

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q17. Personal Economy, Better Off-Worse Off

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Better off 195 66 0 261
24 .44 32.84 NaN

Worse off 185 43 0 228
23.18 21.39 NaN

About the same 408 90 0 498
51.13 44.78 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 10 2 0 12
1.25 1.00 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 164

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Better off 159 47 51 4 261
44 .41 17.28 14.53  20.00

Worse off 44 80 97 8 229
12.29 29.41 27.64 40.00

About the same 147 143 200 8 498
41.06 52.57 56.98 40.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 8 2 3 0 13

2.23 0.74 0.85 0.00

Total 358 272 351 20 1001

35.76 27.17 35.06 2.00
Cell Contents
| == |
| Count |

PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Better off 82 47 27 47 17 15 18 4 257
49.10 47.00 32.53 17.28 14.66 21.43 11.39  20.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 165

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Worse off 13 16 14 80 33 14 49 8 227
7.78 16.00 16.87 29.41 28.45 20.00 31.01 40.00
About the sam 68 34 42 143 65 40 91 8 491
40.72 34.00 50.60 52.57 56.03 57.14 57.59 40.00
DON&AZT KNOW/RE 4 3 2 0 11
2.40 3.00 0.00 0.74 0.86 1.43 0.00 0.00
Total 167 100 83 272 116 70 158 20 986
16.94 10.14 8.42 27.59 11.76 7.10 16.02 2.03
Cell Contents
| = mm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == m - |
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 70 79 98 14 261
43.48 27.53 20.25 20.90
Worse off 32 58 119 19 228
19.88 20.21 24 .59 28.36
About the same 57 145 262 34 498
35.40 50.52 54.13 50.75
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 0 12
1.24 1.74 1.03 0.00
Total 161 287 484 67 999
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 166

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.12 28.73 48.45 6.71

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb5
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Better off 37 166 7 51 261
16.59 48.68 4.93 17.41
Worse off 42 33 61 92 228
18.83 9.68 42.96 31.40
About the same 142 135 73 147 497
63.68 39.59 51.41 50.17
DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 2 7 1 3 13
0.90 2.05 0.70 1.02
Total 223 341 142 293 999
22.32 34.13 14.21 29.33
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
B |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

167



Better off 86 36 125 14 261
18.82 32.14 33.16 25.93
Worse off 134 12 72 11 229
29.32 10.71 19.10 20.37
About the same 232 62 176 28 498
50.77 55.36 46.68 51.85
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 5 2 4 12
1.09 1.79 1.06 1.85
Total 457 112 377 54 1000
45.70 11.20 37.70 5.40
Cell Contents
| —mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
R |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Better off 18 44 62 86 45 6 261
31.58 19.47 22.96 28.38 34.88 40.00
Worse off 9 59 73 71 15 2 229
15.79 26.11 27.04 23.43 11.63 13.33
About the same 30 120 135 140 66 7 498
52.63 53.10 50.00 46.20 51.16 46.67
DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ 3 0 12
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 168

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

gqlocate

Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Better off 93 82 45 39 3 262
32.86 30.37 18.75 21.20 12.00

Worse off 54 46 T4 48 6 228
19.08 17.04 30.83 26.09 24.00

About the same 131 138 118 97 15 499
46.29 51.11 49.17 52.72 60.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 5 4 3 0 1 13
1.77 1.48 1.25 0.00 4.00

Total 283 270 240 184 25 1002
28.24 26.95 23.95 18.36 2.50

Cell Contents

| mmmmm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|-—=——m I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 169

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Better off 138 124 262

About the same 259 239 498

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 170
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



51.59 47.90

Total 502 499 1001
50.15 49.85

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Better off a7 81 74 2 13 19 26 262
17.67 28.52 28.57 33.33 38.24 37.25 26.00

Worse off 69 56 66 2 5 11 19 228
25.94 19.72 25.48 33.33 14.71 21.57 19.00

About the same 144 146 113 2 16 21 55 497
b4.14 51.41 43.63 33.33 47.06 41.18 55.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 6 1 6 0 0 0 0 13
2.26 0.35 2.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 266 284 259 6 34 51 100 1000
26.60 28.40 25.90 0.60 3.40 5.10 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 171

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q18A. Children, Better Off-Worse Off

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Better off 157 52 0 209
38.48 52.53 NaN

Worse off 153 27 0 180
37.50 27.27 NaN

About the same 70 15 0 85
17.16 15.15 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 28 5 0 33
6.86 5.05 NaN

Total 408 99 0 507
80.47 19.53 0.00

Cell Contents
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 172

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Better off 96 48 63 3 210
55.17 39.34 31.50 25.00

Worse off 29 51 96 4 180
16.67 41.80 48.00 33.33

About the same 34 15 33 3 85
19.54 12.30 16.50 25.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 15 8 8 2 33
8.62 6.56 4.00 16.67

Total 174 122 200 12 508
34.25 24.02 39.37 2.36

Cell Contents
| == |
| Count |

PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Better off 49 19 28 48 20 14 29 3 210
53.85 55.88 60.87 39.34 30.30 38.89 30.85 25.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 173

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Worse off 14 5 7 51 30 17 46 4 174
15.38 14.71 15.22 41.80 45 .45 47.22 48.94 33.33
About the sam 15 9 10 15 13 5 14 3 84
16.48 26.47 21.74 12.30 19.70 13.89 14.89 25.00
DON&AZT KNOW/RE 13 1 1 8 3 2 33
14.29 2.94 2.17 6.56 4.55 0.00 5.32 16.67
Total 91 34 46 122 66 36 94 12 501
18.16 6.79 9.18 24 .35 13.17 7.19 18.76 2.40
Cell Contents
| == m |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| -m e - |
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 40 58 99 12 209
58.82 37.91 39.92 31.58
Worse off 12 b1 100 17 180
17.65 33.33 40.32 44 .74
About the same 10 31 39 5 85
14.71 20.26 15.73 13.16
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 13 10 4 33
8.82 8.50 4.03 10.53
Total 68 153 248 38 507
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 174

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



13.41 30.18 48.92 7.50
Cell Contents

| === I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = |

qlb5

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Better off 40 93 30 46 209
32.00 57.76 38.96 32.17

Worse off b7 22 36 64 179
45.60 13.66 46.75 44.76

About the same 24 32 8 20 84
19.20 19.88 10.39 13.99

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 13 34
3.20 8.70 3.90 9.09

Total 125 161 7 143 506
24.70 31.82 15.22 28.26

| Count

RACE

White Black Hispanic Other Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Better off 66 35 97 11 209
27.50 67.31 51.60 40.74

Worse off 110 8 52 10 180
45.83 15.38 27.66  37.04

About the same 44 7 31 3 85
18.33  13.46 16.49  11.11

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 20 2 8 33
8.33 3.85 4.26  11.11

Total 240 52 188 27 507

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Better off 16
50.00
Worse off 6
18.75
About the same 7
21.88

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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9.38 3.67 3.94 8.81 6.94 20.00
Total 32 109 127 159 72 10 509
6.29 21.41 24.95 31.24 14.15 1.96
Cell Contents
| mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=———— I
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 63 53 53 31 10 210
43.15 35.57 49.07 35.63 55.56
Worse off 44 59 37 38 2 180
30.14 39.60 34.26 43.68 11.11
About the same 29 28 13 12 3 85
19.86 18.79 12.04 13.79 16.67
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 10 9 5 6 3 33
6.85 6.04 4.63 6.90 16.67
Total 146 149 108 87 18 508
28.74 29.33 21.26 17.13 3.54
Cell Contents
| mmmmm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|-—=——m I
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 177

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 83 184 172 68 507
16.37 36.29 33.93 13.41

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Better off 120 89 209

About the same 44 41 85

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 178
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.30 17.37

Total 270 236 506
53.36 46.64

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Better off 39 65 63 0 8 16 19 210
26.35 52.85 46.67 NaN 72.73 47 .06 33.93

Worse off 67 29 53 0 2 11 17 179
45.27 23.58 39.26 NaN 18.18 32.35 30.36

About the same 26 25 17 0 1 4 12 85
17.57 20.33 12.59 NaN 9.09 11.76 21.43

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 16 4 2 0 0 3 8 33
10.81 3.25 1.48 NaN 0.00 8.82 14.29

Total 148 123 135 0 11 34 56 507
29.19 24.26 26.63 0.00 2.17 6.71 11.05

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 179

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q18B. National Economy, Worst is over-worst is yet to come

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Worst is over 111 35 0 146
28.46 33.98 NaN

Worst is yet to come 220 66 0 286
56.41 64.08 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 59 2 0 61
15.13 1.94 NaN

Total 390 103 0 493
79.11 20.89 0.00

Cell Contents
| === I
| Count |

| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Worst is over 81 31 32 2 146
44.02 20.67 21.48 22.22

Worst is yet to come 80 97 102 6 285
43.48 64.67 68.46 66.67

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 23 22 15 1 61
12.50 14.67 10.07 11.11

Total 184 150 149 9 492
37.40 30.49 30.28 1.83

| Count |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Worst is over 38 26 17 31 6 14 12 2 146
50.00 38.81 47.22 20.67 12.24 41.18 18.46  22.22

Worst is yet 29 32 19 97 38 16 47 6 284
38.16 47.76 52.78 64.67 77.55 47.06 72.31 66.67

DON&AZT KNOW/RE 9 9 0 22 5 4 6 1 56
11.84 13.43 0.00 14.67 10.20 11.76 9.23 11.11

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 181

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 76 67 36 150 49 34 65 9 486
15.64 13.79 7.41 30.86 10.08 7.00 13.37 1.85
Cell Contents
[-—=—— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = |
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Worst is over 48 43 52 3 146
51.06 32.09 21.94 10.71
Worst is yet to come 39 73 160 14 286
41.49 54.48 67.51 50.00
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 18 25 11 61
7.45 13.43 10.55 39.29
Total 94 134 237 28 493
19.07 27.18 48.07 5.68
Cell Contents
|-———— |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| -———— I
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DondAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 182

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Worst is over 28 75 6 37 146

28.87 41.67 9.23 24.67
Worst is yet to come 56 82 53 94 285
57.73 45 .56 81.54 62.67
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 13 23 6 19 61
13.40 12.78 9.23 12.67
Total 97 180 65 150 492
19.72 36.59 13.21 30.49
Cell Contents
| = m oo - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-————m I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Worst is over 62 21 55 8 146
28.44 35.00 29.26 30.77
Worst is yet to come 128 35 108 14 285
58.72 58.33 57.45 53.85
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 28 4 25 4 61
12.84 6.67 13.30 15.38
Total 218 60 188 26 492
44 .31 12.20 38.21 5.28

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Worst is over 0 18 42 54 30 2 146
0.00 15.38 29.17 37.50 52.63 40.00
Worst is yet to com 21 93 73 7 20 2 286
84.00 79.49 50.69 53.47 35.09 40.00
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/ 4 6 29 13 7 1 60
16.00 5.13 20.14 9.03 12.28 20.00
Total 25 117 144 144 57 5 492
5.08 23.78 29.27 29.27 11.59 1.02
Cell Contents
i I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == m e |
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Worst is over 40 48 29 28 0 145
28.99 39.67 22.48  28.57 0.00
Worst is yet to come 77 60 85 60 5 287
55.80 49.59 65.89 61.22 71.43
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 184

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 21 13 15 10
15.22 10.74 11.63 10.20 28.57
Total 138 121 129 98 7 493
27.99 24 .54 26.17 19.88 1.42
Cell Contents
[ = I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Worst is over 43 34 49 20 146
34.13 25.95 30.63 25.97
Worst is yet to come 70 77 94 45 286
55.56 58.78 58.75 58.44
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 13 20 12 62
10.32 15.27 10.62 15.58
Total 126 131 160 77 494
25.51 26.52 32.39 15.59

| Count |

ggender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Worst is over 33 60 20 2 8 12 11 146
27.73 37.50 16.13 33.33 36.36 75.00 23.91

Worst is yet to co 72 91 82 4 9 4 23 285
60.50 56.88 66.13 66.67 40.91 25.00 50.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 14 9 22 0 5 0 12 62
11.76 5.62 17.74 0.00 22.73 0.00 26.09

Total 119 160 124 6 22 16 46 493
24.14 32.45 25.15 1.22 4.46 3.25 9.33

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 186

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q19. Texas Economy

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Better off 510 112 0 622
63.91 55.45 NaN

Worse off 57 17 0 74
7.14 8.42 NaN

About the same 206 58 0 264
25.81 28.71 NaN

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 25 15 0 40
3.13 7.43 NaN

Total 798 202 0 1000
79.80 20.20 0.00

Cell Contents

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Better off 188 160 263 11 622

52.66 58.61 75.36  55.00
Worse off 37 16 18 3 74

10.36 5.86 5.16 15.00
About the same 115 87 59 3 264

32.21 31.87 16.91 15.00
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 17 10 9 3 39

4.76 3.66 2.58 15.00
Total 357 273 349 20 999

35.74 27.33 34.93 2.00

Cell Contents
| = oo oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Better off 83 52 49 160 84 50 125 11 614
49.40 51.49 59.04 58.61 71.79 71.43 78.12  55.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 188

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Worse off 24 10 3 16 10 0 8 3 74
14.29 9.90 3.61 5.86 8.55 0.00 5.00 15.00
About the sam 47 37 31 87 18 16 26 3 265
27.98 36.63 37.35 31.87 15.38 22.86 16.25 15.00
DON&AZT KNOW / 14 2 0 10 5 3 39
8.33 1.98 0.00 3.66 4.27 5.71 0.62 15.00
Total 168 101 83 273 117 70 160 20 992
16.94 10.18 8.37 27 .52 11.79 7.06 16.13 2.02
Cell Contents
[-=———— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-————— I
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 97 178 316 31 622
60.25 62.02 65.29 45.59
Worse off 19 15 35 6 75
11.80 5.23 7.23 8.82
About the same 39 83 121 21 264
24.22 28.92 25.00 30.88
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 12 10 39
3.73 3.83 2.48 14.71
Total 161 287 484 68 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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16.10 28.70 48.40 6.80

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlb5

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Better off 148 187 119 169 623
66.37 54 .52 83.22 57.48

Worse off 15 33 12 15 75
6.73 9.62 8.39 5.10

About the same 54 112 12 87 265
24.22 32.65 8.39 29.59

DONaAZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 6 11 0 23 40
2.69 3.21 0.00 7.82

Total 223 343 143 294 1003
22.23 34.20 14.26 29.31

Cell Contents

| o mm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 190

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Better off 327 55 204 37 623
71.55  49.11 53.97 67.27

Worse off 22 13 37 3 75
4.81 11.61 9.79 5.45

About the same 91 39 121 13 264
19.91 34.82 32.01 23.64

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 17 16 2 40
3.72 4.46 4.23 3.64

Total 457 112 378 55 1002
45.61 11.18 37.72 5.49

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr

Q Less than high scho
Better off 24
42.11

Worse off 4
7.02

About the same 24
42.11

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSE

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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8.77 5.33 2.58 3.31 2.33 7.14
Total 57 225 271 302 129 14 998
5.71 22.55 27.15 30.26 12.93 1.40
Cell Contents
[-—————— I
I Count |
| Column Percent |
| mmmmmm |
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Better off 201 191 117 104 9 622
71.02 70.48 49.16 56.52 37.50
Worse off 17 15 18 20 5 75
6.01 5.54 7.56 10.87 20.83
About the same 56 57 92 52 6 263
19.79 21.03 38.66 28.26 25.00
DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 9 8 11 8 4 40
3.18 2.95 4.62 4.35 16.67
Total 283 271 238 184 24 1000
28.30 27.10 23.80 18.40 2.40
Cell Contents
[-=———m I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|-—=——m I
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 192

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Better off 113 214 204 91 622
54.33 67.94 61.45 63.19

Worse off 11 33 24 6 T4
5.29 10.48 7.23 4.17

About the same 74 56 96 38 264
35.58 17.78 28.92 26.39

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUSED / NA 10 12
4.81 3.81 2.41 6.25

Total 208 315 332 144 999
20.82 31.53 33.23 14.41

Cell Contents

| == mmm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |
ggender

Q MALE FEMALE Total

Better off 360 262 622
71.86 52.51

Worse off 29 45 74
5.79 9.02

About the same 100 164 264

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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19.96 32.87

Total 501 499
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Better off 178 156 164 3 19 34 67 621
67.17 55.12 63.57 42.86 55.88 66.67 67.00

Worse off 18 31 4 4 8 3 6 74
6.79 10.95 1.55 57.14 23.53 5.88 6.00

About the same 56 91 79 0 7 9 22 264
21.13 32.16 30.62 0.00 20.59 17.65 22.00

DON&AZT KNOW / REFUS 13 5 11 5 39
4.91 1.77 4.26 0.00 0.00 9.80 5.00

Total 265 283 258 7 34 51 100 998
26.55 28.36 25.85 0.70 3.41 5.11 10.02

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 194

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Issues and Policy

Q20. Roads and Highways Satisfaction

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi4, q15, ql16, 917, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, q2,
q20, g2la, 921b, qg2lc, q21d, qg2le, q22, 923, q24, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, 932, 933, g4, g4othl, g5, gbothl, g6,
98, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, qraceothl, qreligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql
Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total
Very satisfied 198 63 0 261
24.81 31.34 NaN
Somewhat satisfied 222 37 0 259
27.82 18.41 NaN
Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 272 60 0 332
34.09 29.85 NaN
Somewhat unsatisfied 52 15 0 67
6.52 7.46 NaN
Very unsatisfied 46 21 0 67
5.76 10.45 NaN

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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1.00 2.49 NaN
Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00
Cell Contents
| = mm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm e |
PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Other Total
Very satisfied 82 70 107 2 261

22.91 25.74 30.66 10.00
Somewhat satisfied 81 73 100 6 260

22.63 26.84 28.65 30.00
Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 129 90 104 8 331

36.03 33.09 29.80 40.00
Somewhat unsatisfied 27 16 22 1 66

7.54 5.88 6.30 5.00
Very unsatisfied 32 20 13 2 67

8.94 7.35 3.72 10.00
Don&AZt know/REF 7 3 3 1 14

1.96 1.10 0.86 5.00
Total 358 272 349 20 999
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 196

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



35.84 27.23 34.93 2.00
Cell Contents

| == m |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m e e - |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Very satisfie 40 17 25 70 40 18 50 2 262
23.81 16.83 30.12 25.74 34.78 25.35 31.45 10.00

Somewhat sati 32 31 15 73 27 22 49 6 255
19.05 30.69 18.07 26.84 23.48 30.99 30.82 30.00

Neither satis 62 37 29 90 37 26 40 8 329
36.90 36.63 34.94 33.09 32.17 36.62 25.16  40.00

Somewhat unsa 13 7 8 16 5 4 12 1 66
7.74 6.93 9.64 5.88 4.35 5.63 7.55 5.00

Very unsatisf 19 6 6 20 6 1 6 2 66
11.31 5.94 7.23 7.35 5.22 1.41 3.77 10.00

DondAZt know/RE 11
1.19 2.97 0.00 1.10 0.00 0.00 1.26 5.00

Total 168 101 83 272 115 71 159 20 989
16.99 10.21 8.39 27.50 11.63 7.18 16.08 2.02

Cell Contents

| o m oo - !

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 197

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Column Percent |

glibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very satisfied 37 81 131 12 261
22.84 28.12 27.07 17.91

Somewhat satisfied 33 58 149 19 259
20.37 20.14 30.79 28.36

Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 60 102 148 22 332
37.04 35.42 30.58 32.84

Somewhat unsatisfied 11 27 26 4 68
6.79 9.38 5.37 5.97

Very unsatisfied 16 20 25 6 67
9.88 6.94 5.17 8.96

DonaAZt know/REF 14
3.09 0.00 1.03 5.97

Total 162 288 484 67 1001
16.18 28.77 48.35 6.69

Cell Contents

| —mm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmmmmm e |

qlb

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Very satisfied 79 73 42 68 262
35.59 21.35 29.79 23.21

Somewhat satisfied 61 81 38 79 259
27.48 23.68 26.95 26.96

Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 62 131 44 94 331
27.93 38.30 31.21 32.08

Somewhat unsatisfied 14 25 6 21 66
6.31 7.31 4.26 T.17

Very unsatisfied 5 27 11 24 67
2.25 7.89 7.80 8.19

Don&dAZt know/REF 7 13
0.45 1.46 0.00 2.39

Total 222 342 141 293 998
22.24 34.27 14.13 29.36

Cell Contents

| == |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|—mmmmm oo |

RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very satisfied 106 20 126 9 261
23.19 17.86 33.42 16.98

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Somewhat satisfied 133 13 97 16 259
29.10 11.61 25.73 30.19
Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 146 53 114 19 332
31.95 47.32 30.24 35.85
Somewhat unsatisfied 35 11 15 5 66
7.66 9.82 3.98 9.43
Very unsatisfied 30 14 20 4 68
6.56 12.50 5.31 7.55
DonaAZt know/REF 1 5 0 13
1.53 0.89 1.33 0.00
Total 457 112 377 53 999
45.75 11.21 37.74 5.31
Cell Contents
| —=———mm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|-==——mmm I
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Very satisfied 20 60 67 84 28 2 261
34.48 26.67 24.81 27.81 21.71 13.33
Somewhat satisfied 17 51 73 72 40 6 259
29.31 22.67 27.04 23.84 31.01 40.00
Neither satisfied n 13 83 86 100 43 7 332
22.41 36.89 31.85 33.11 33.33 46.67
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 200

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Somewhat unsatisfie 4 14 16 20 12 0 66
6.90 6.22 5.93 6.62 9.30 0.00

Very unsatisfied 2 13 26 21 5 0 67
3.45 5.78 9.63 6.95 3.88 0.00

Don&AZt know/REF 2 4 2 5 0 14
3.45 1.78 0.74 1.66 0.78 0.00

Total 58 225 270 302 129 15 999
5.81 22.52 27.03 30.23 12.91 1.50

Cell Contents

| mmmm

|

| Column Percent

| _________________________
qlocate

Q Urban Suburban Small town Rural DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very satisfied 69 64 70 51 7 261
24.47 23.62 29.54 27.72 30.43

Somewhat satisfied 81 73 55 46 4 259
28.72 26.94 23.21 25.00 17.39

Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 100 95 73 58 5 331
35.46 35.06 30.80 31.52 21.74

Somewhat unsatisfied 20 21 17 7 1 66
7.09 7.75 7.17 3.80 4.35

Very unsatisfied 10 15 19 17 6 67

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 201

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



3.55 5.54 8.02 9.24 26.09
DonaAZt know/REF 3 5
0.71 1.11 1.27 2.72 0.00
Total 282 271 237 184 23 997
28.28 27.18 23.77 18.46 2.31
Cell Contents
[-=———— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very satisfied 61 87 84 29 261
29.47 27.62 25.30 20.00
Somewhat satisfied 44 86 86 44 260
21.26 27.30 25.90 30.34
Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 77 117 92 46 332
37.20 37.14 27.71 31.72
Somewhat unsatisfied 11 9 35 12 67
5.31 2.86 10.54 8.28
Very unsatisfied 12 15 33 7 67
5.80 4.76 9.94 4.83
Don&AZt know/REF 1 12
0.97 0.32 0.60 4.83

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Total 207 315 332 145 999
20.72 31.53 33.23 14.51

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very satisfied 146 115 261

Somewhat unsatisfied 36 31 67
7.17 6.22

Very unsatisfied 19 48 67
3.78 9.64

Don&AZt know/REF 5 8 13
1.00 1.61

Total 502 498 1000

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 203
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very satisfied 60 89 68 0 8 13 23 261
22.56 31.56 26.36 0.00 23.53 25.00 23.00
Somewhat satisfied T4 62 68 1 5 18 31 259
27.82 21.99 26.36 16.67 14.71 34.62 31.00
Neither satisfied 90 97 89 0 13 13 28 330
33.83 34.40 34.50 0.00 38.24 25.00 28.00
Somewhat unsatisfi 24 13 16 4 2 1 7 67
9.02 4.61 6.20 66.67 5.88 1.92 7.00
Very unsatisfied 14 20 16 1 6 4 7 68
5.26 7.09 6.20 16.67 17.65 7.69 7.00
Don&AZt know/REF 4 4 13
1.50 0.35 0.39 0.00 0.00 5.77 4.00
Total 266 282 258 6 34 52 100 998
26.65 28.26 25.85 0.60 3.41 5.21 10.02
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 204

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q21A. Willingness to Pay for Road Projects: Build new roads and highways

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very willing 159 38 0 197
19.92 18.81 NaN

Somewhat willing 256 68 0 324
32.08 33.66 NaN

Somewhat UN-willing 111 22 0 133
13.91 10.89 NaN

Very UN-willing 135 29 0 164
16.92 14.36 NaN

HavenaAZt thought about it enough 121 44 0 165
15.16 21.78 NaN

DonadhZt know / NA 16 1 0 17

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 205

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Very willing 91 49 55 2 197
25.49 17.95 15.76  10.00

Somewhat willing 120 79 120 5 324
33.61 28.94 34.38 25.00

Somewhat UN-willing 40 33 60 0 133
11.20 12.09 17.19 0.00

Very UN-willing 42 53 63 6 164
11.76 19.41 18.05 30.00

Haven&AZt thought about it enough 59 56 46 4 165
16.53 20.51 13.18 20.00

DonaAZt know / NA 5 3 5 3 16

1.40 1.10 1.43 15.00

Total 357 273 349 20 999
35.74 27.33 34.93 2.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 206

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very willing 43 25 21 49 20 8 27 2 195
25.75 25.00 25.30 17.95 17.39 11.43 16.98  10.00

Somewhat will 55 34 29 79 38 34 48 5 322
32.93 34.00 34.94 28.94 33.04 48.57 30.19  25.00

Somewhat UN-w 19 11 8 33 20 14 25 0 130
11.38 11.00 9.64 12.09 17.39 20.00 15.72 0.00

Very UN-willi 25 7 9 53 24 10 27 6 161
14.97 7.00 10.84 19.41 20.87 14.29 16.98 30.00

HavenaAZt thoug 21 23 15 56 164
12.57 23.00 18.07 20.51 10.43 5.71 18.24  20.00

DonaAZt know / 4 0 1 3 15
2.40 0.00 1.20 1.10 0.87 0.00 1.89 15.00

Total 167 100 83 273 115 70 159 20 987
16.92 10.13 8.41 27.66 11.65 7.09 16.11 2.03

Cell Contents

| —mmmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 207

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very willing 35 60 85 17 197
21.74 20.76 17.56 25.00

Somewhat willing 54 117 136 17 324
33.54 40.48 28.10 25.00

Somewhat UN-willing 22 28 81 3 134
13.66 9.69 16.74 4.41

Very UN-willing 22 42 86 14 164
13.66 14.53 17.77 20.59

HavendAZt thought about it enough 22 41 89 14 166
13.66 14.19 18.39 20.59

DonaAZt know / NA 6 1 7 3 17
3.73 0.35 1.45 4.41

Total 161 289 484 68 1002
16.07 28.84 48.30 6.79

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 208

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very willing 47 86 21 43 197
21.17 25.15 14.79 14.68
Somewhat willing 76 128 39 80 323
34.23 37.43 27.46 27.30
Somewhat UN-willing 32 38 26 38 134
14.41 11.11 18.31 12.97
Very UN-willing 37 37 27 63 164
16.67 10.82 19.01 21.50
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 27 49 28 61 165
12.16 14.33 19.72 20.82
DonaAZt know / NA 3 4 1 8 16
1.35 1.17 0.70 2.73
Total 222 342 142 293 999
22.22 34.23 14.21 29.33
Cell Contents
| === [
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very willing 68 25 96 8 197
14.88 22.32 25.46 15.38
Somewhat willing 167 28 113 15 323
36.54 25.00 29.97 28.85

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Somewhat UN-willing 67
14.66
Very UN-willing 82
17.94

Haven&AZt thought about it enough 65
14.22

DonaAZt know / NA 8
1.75
Total 457
45.79

11.22

112

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Very willing 15
26.79
Somewhat willing 13
23.21
Somewhat UN-willing 4
7.14
Very UN-willing 9

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.07 13.72 16.61 17.22 18.60 13.33
Haven&AZt thought abo 15 56 48 35 10 2 166
26.79 24.78 17.71 11.59 7.75 13.33
Don&AZt know / NA 0 3 2 9 2 1 17
0.00 1.33 0.74 2.98 1.55 6.67
Total 56 226 271 302 129 15 999
5.61 22.62 27.13 30.23 12.91 1.50
Cell Contents
e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmmm |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Very willing 45 68 43 37 4 197
15.90 25.00 18.07 20.00 16.67
Somewhat willing 106 81 62 69 6 324
37.46 29.78 26.05 37.30 25.00
Somewhat UN-willing 50 21 41 21 1 134
17.67 7.72 17.23 11.35 4.17
Very UN-willing 34 51 47 27 5 164
12.01 18.75 19.75 14.59 20.83
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 42 47 41 27 8 165
14.84 17.28 17.23 14.59 33.33
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 211

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DonalAZt know / NA 6 4 4 4 0 18

2.12 1.47 1.68 2.16 0.00
Total 283 272 238 185 24 1002
28.24 27.15 23.75 18.46 2.40
Cell Contents
[ = |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very willing 45 48 79 25 197

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 212
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very willing 112 85 197

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very willing 45 78 47 0 9 8 10 197
16.85 27.56 18.15 0.00 26.47 15.69 9.80
Somewhat willing 92 76 77 2 15 24 38 324
34.46 26.86 29.73 40.00 44 .12 47 .06 37.25
Somewhat UN-willin 36 32 38 1 3 7 17 134
13.48 11.31 14.67 20.00 8.82 13.73 16.67
Very UN-willing 51 36 40 2 5 7 23 164
19.10 12.72 15.44 40.00 14.71 13.73 22.55
Haven&AZt thought ab 37 56 12 166
13.86 19.79 21.24 0.00 5.88 7.84 11.76
DonaAZt know / NA 6 5 2 16
2.25 1.77 0.77 0.00 0.00 1.96 1.96
Total 267 283 259 5 34 51 102 1001
26.67 28.27 25.87 0.50 3.40 5.09 10.19
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 214

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q21B. Willingness to Pay for Road Projects: Add lanes to highways and roads

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very willing 166 50 0 216
20.78 24.88 NaN

Somewhat willing 277 69 0 346
34.67 34.33 NaN

Somewhat UN-willing 87 15 0 102
10.89 7.46 NaN

Very UN-willing 120 25 0 145
15.02 12.44 NaN

HavenaAZt thought about it enough 136 41 0 177
17.02 20.40 NaN

DonadhZt know / NA 13 1 0 14

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 215

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Very willing 99 53 62 2 216
27.81 19.41 17.77 10.00
Somewhat willing 127 80 133 5 345
35.67 29.30 38.11  25.00
Somewhat UN-willing 26 28 47 1 102
7.30 10.26 13.47 5.00
Very UN-willing 38 46 53 7 144
10.67 16.85 15.19 35.00
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 60 63 50 4 177
16.85 23.08 14.33 20.00
DonaAZt know / NA 6 3 4 1 14
1.69 1.10 1.15 5.00
Total 356 273 349 20 998
35.67 27.35 34.97 2.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very willing 42 26 31 53 25 9 27 2 215
24.85 26.00 37.80 19.41 21.55 13.04 17.09 10.00

Somewhat will 56 43 24 80 34 36 63 5 341
33.14 43.00 29.27 29.30 29.31 52.17 39.87 25.00

Somewhat UN-w 9 8 9 28 12 11 24 1 102
5.33 8.00 10.98 10.26 10.34 15.94 15.19 5.00

Very UN-willi 24 6 8 46 20 9 22 7 142
14.20 6.00 9.76 16.85 17.24 13.04 13.92  35.00

HavenaAZt thoug 34 63 4 173
20.12 16.00 10.98 23.08 20.69 5.80 12.03  20.00

DonaAZt know / 4 3 1 14
2.37 1.00 1.22 1.10 0.86 0.00 1.90 5.00

Total 169 100 82 273 116 69 158 20 987
17.12 10.13 8.31 27.66 11.75 6.99 16.01 2.03

Cell Contents

| === I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 217

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very willing 40 74 88 14 216
24.69 25.61 18.14 20.59
Somewhat willing 57 101 174 14 346
35.19 34.95 35.88 20.59
Somewhat UN-willing 10 33 57 3 103
6.17 11.42 11.75 4.41
Very UN-willing 23 32 78 12 145
14.20 11.07 16.08 17.65
HavendAZt thought about it enough 30 a7 80 21 178
18.52 16.26 16.49 30.88
DonaAZt know / NA 2 2 8 4 16
1.23 0.69 1.65 5.88
Total 162 289 485 68 1004
16.14 28.78 48.31 6.77

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 218

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very willing 55 98 24 39 216
24 .66 28.74 16.78 13.27
Somewhat willing 84 116 49 97 346
37.67 34.02 34.27 32.99
Somewhat UN-willing 23 20 19 40 102
10.31 5.87 13.29 13.61
Very UN-willing 32 42 22 49 145
14.35 12.32 15.38 16.67
HavendAZt thought about it enough 26 60 27 64 177
11.66 17.60 18.88 21.77
DonaAZt know / NA 3 5 2 5 15
1.35 1.47 1.40 1.70
Total 223 341 143 294 1001
22.28 34.07 14.29 29.37
Cell Contents
| =mmm - !
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=—mmmm I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very willing 70 27 108 10 215
15.35 23.89 28.65 18.52
Somewhat willing 186 23 127 10 346
40.79  20.35 33.69 18.52

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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77 14
25.93

Somewhat UN-willing 64
14.04
Very UN-willing 68
14.91

Haven&AZt thought about it enough 59
12.94

DonaAZt know / NA 9
1.97
Total 456
45.60

8.85 5.31
23 44
20.35 11.67
28
24.78 20.42
2
1.77 0.27
113 377
11.30 37.70

54
5.40

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Very willing 14
24.14
Somewhat willing 11
18.97
Somewhat UN-willing 2
3.45
Very UN-willing 12

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



20.69 11.89 15.13 14.24 15.38 20.00
Haven&AZt thought abo 17 58 43 39 19 1 177
29.31 25.55 15.87 12.91 14.62 6.67
Don&AZt know / NA 2 5 5 2 0 1 15
3.45 2.20 1.85 0.66 0.00 6.67
Total 58 227 271 302 130 15 1003
5.78 22.63 27.02 30.11 12.96 1.50
Cell Contents
e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mmm e |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Very willing 74 64 45 29 3 215
26.24 23.70 18.91 15.68 12.00
Somewhat willing 92 102 71 7 4 346
32.62 37.78 29.83 41.62 16.00
Somewhat UN-willing 33 22 29 19 1 104
11.70 8.15 12.18 10.27 4.00
Very UN-willing 34 39 41 26 5 145
12.06 14.44 17.23 14.05 20.00
HavendAZt thought about it enough 45 42 49 29 1 176
15.96 15.56 20.59 15.68 44.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 221

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DondAZt know / NA 4 1 3 5
1.42 0.37 1.26 2.70 4.00
Total 282 270 238 185 25 1000
28.20 27.00 23.80 18.50 2.50
Cell Contents
| o m oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very willing 48 75 69 23 215

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very willing 126 89 215

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very willing 47 81 41 1 10 18 18 216
17.60 28.52 15.95 14.29 29.41 35.29 18.00

Somewhat willing 80 99 106 4 14 18 25 346
29.96 34.86 41.25 57.14 41.18 35.29 25.00

Somewhat UN-willin 31 18 26 2 2 5 18 102
11.61 6.34 10.12 28.57 5.88 9.80 18.00

Very UN-willing 45 42 30 0 3 5 19 144
16.85 14.79 11.67 0.00 8.82 9.80 19.00

Haven&AZt thought ab 56 40 53 19 177
20.97 14.08 20.62 0.00 11.76 9.80 19.00

Don&AZt know / NA 8 4 1 1 15
3.00 1.41 0.39 0.00 2.94 0.00 1.00

Total 267 284 257 7 34 51 100 1000
26.70 28.40 25.70 0.70 3.40 5.10 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 224

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q21C. Willingness to Pay for Road Projects: Repair and improve existing roads, highways, and bridges

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very willing 253 71 0 324
31.66 35.15 NaN

Somewhat willing 256 64 0 320
32.04 31.68 NaN

Somewhat UN-willing 57 20 0 7
7.13 9.90 NaN

Very UN-willing 105 11 0 116
13.14 5.45 NaN

HavenaAZt thought about it enough 114 35 0 149
14.27 17.33 NaN

DonaAZt know / NA 14 1 0 15

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 225

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Very willing 145 73 103 4 325
40.50 26.74 29.51 18.18
Somewhat willing 108 75 131 6 320
30.17 27.47 37.54  27.27
Somewhat UN-willing 16 28 32 1 7
4.47 10.26 9.17 4.55
Very UN-willing 26 47 37 7 117
7.26 17.22 10.60 31.82
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 56 47 42 3 148
15.64 17.22 12.03 13.64
DonaAZt know / NA 7 3 4 1 15
1.96 1.10 1.15 4.55
Total 358 273 349 22 1002
35.73 27.25 34.83 2.20

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very willing 71 43 31 73 33 15 54 4 324
42.51 43.00 37.35 26.74 28.45 21.43 33.96 18.18

Somewhat will 45 28 30 75 42 37 52 6 315
26.95 28.00 36.14 27.47 36.21 52.86 32.70 27.27

Somewhat UN-w 8 4 4 28 12 5 13 1 75
4.79 4.00 4.82 10.26 10.34 7.14 8.18 4.55

Very UN-willi 21 1 3 47 11 6 20 7 116
12.57 1.00 3.61 17.22 9.48 8.57 12.58 31.82

HavenaAZt thoug 16 23 15 47 3 145
9.58 23.00 18.07 17.22 14.66 10.00 10.69 13.64

DonaAZt know / 6 1 0 3 1 15
3.59 1.00 0.00 1.10 0.86 0.00 1.89 4.55

Total 167 100 83 273 116 70 159 22 990
16.87 10.10 8.38 27.58 11.72 7.07 16.06 2.22

Cell Contents

| —mmmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 227

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very willing 53 99 151 21 324
32.92 34.38 31.13 30.88
Somewhat willing 44 108 151 16 319
27.33 37.50 31.13 23.53
Somewhat UN-willing 16 18 41 2 77
9.94 6.25 8.45 2.94
Very UN-willing 20 24 59 14 117
12.42 8.33 12.16 20.59
HavendAZt thought about it enough 26 34 78 12 150
16.15 11.81 16.08 17.65
DonaAZt know / NA 2 5 5 3 15
1.24 1.74 1.03 4.41
Total 161 288 485 68 1002
16.07 28.74 48.40 6.79

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 228

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very willing 67 138 48 71 324
30.04 40.35 33.57 24.23
Somewhat willing 86 111 36 87 320
38.57 32.46 25.17 29.69
Somewhat UN-willing 18 16 7 35 76
8.07 4.68 4.90 11.95
Very UN-willing 24 24 20 48 116
10.76 7.02 13.99 16.38
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 27 a7 30 46 150
12.11 13.74 20.98 15.70
DonaAZt know / NA 1 6 2 6 15
0.45 1.75 1.40 2.05
Total 223 342 143 293 1001
22.28 34.17 14.29 29.27
Cell Contents
| —mmm - |
[ Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very willing 139 43 128 15 325
30.42 38.05 33.86 27.78
Somewhat willing 173 25 106 16 320
37.86 22.12 28.04 29.63

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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22
19.47

18.78

71 9
16.67

Somewhat UN-willing 44
9.63
Very UN-willing 49
10.72

Haven&AZt thought about it enough 47
10.28

DonaAZt know / NA 5
1.09
Total 457
45.61

113
11.28

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Very willing 19
32.76
Somewhat willing 18
31.03
Somewhat UN-willing 6
10.34
Very UN-willing 1

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Haven&AZt thought abo 11 48 42 36 9 3 149
18.97 21.15 15.56 11.96 6.92 21.43

DonalAZt know / NA 3 1 2 8 1 0 15
5.17 0.44 0.74 2.66 0.77 0.00

Total 58 227 270 301 130 14 1000
5.80 22.70 27.00 30.10 13.00 1.40

| Count |

qlocate

Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total

Very willing 89 93 81 54 8 325
31.45 34.44 34.18 29.35 33.33

Somewhat willing 96 92 71 58 2 319
33.92 34.07 29.96 31.52 8.33

Somewhat UN-willing 25 12 26 11 1 75
8.83 4.44 10.97 5.98 4.17

Very UN-willing 33 35 24 22 2 116
11.66 12.96 10.13 11.96 8.33

HavendAZt thought about it enough 34 36 30 38 1 149
12.01 13.33 12.66  20.65 45.83

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 231

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DonalAZt know / NA 6 2 5 1 0 14

2.12 0.74 2.11 0.54 0.00
Total 283 270 237 184 24 998
28.36 27.05 23.75 18.44 2.40
Cell Contents
[ = |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very willing 85 93 111 35 324

Total 207 315 331 145 998
20.74 31.56 33.17 14.53

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 232
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very willing 172 152 324

Somewhat UN-willing 35 42 7
6.97 8.42
Very UN-willing 67 50 117

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very willing 71 105 85 1 15 26 21 324
26.59 36.97 32.95 16.67 42.86 50.98 20.79

Somewhat willing 96 85 82 3 6 13 35 320
35.96 29.93 31.78 50.00 17.14 25.49 34.65

Somewhat UN-willin 28 23 12 2 2 4 6 77
10.49 8.10 4.65 33.33 5.71 7.84 5.94

Very UN-willing 27 34 30 0 6 2 18 117
10.11 11.97 11.63 0.00 17.14 3.92 17.82

Haven&AZt thought ab 37 33 47 6 20 149
13.86 11.62 18.22 0.00 17.14 11.76 19.80

Don&AZt know / NA 8 4 2 0 1 15
3.00 1.41 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.99

Total 267 284 258 6 35 51 101 1002
26.65 28.34 25.75 0.60 3.49 5.09 10.08

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 234

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q21D. Willingness to Pay for Road Projects: Add more bus routes and increase service

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very willing 148 65 0 213
18.52 32.34 NaN

Somewhat willing 219 53 0 272
27.41 26.37 NaN

Somewhat UN-willing 103 27 0 130
12.89 13.43 NaN

Very UN-willing 145 13 0 158
18.15 6.47 NaN

HavenaAZt thought about it enough 159 42 0 201
19.90 20.90 NaN

DonadhZt know / NA 25 1 0 26

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 235

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total
Very willing 90 63 54 6 213
25.14 23.08 15.47  28.57
Somewhat willing 111 70 88 2 271
31.01 25.64 25.21 9.52
Somewhat UN-willing 38 29 61 2 130
10.61 10.62 17.48 9.52
Very UN-willing 30 49 75 5 159
8.38 17.95 21.49 23.81
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 82 57 59 4 2
22.91 20.88 16.91 19.05
DonaAZt know / NA 7 5 12 2
1.96 1.83 3.44 9.52
Total 358 273 349 21 1001
35.76 27.27 34.87 2.10

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very willing 44 26 21 63 14 14 25 6 213
26.19 26.00 25.30 23.08 12.17 20.00 15.82  28.57

Somewhat will 52 38 21 70 30 15 43 2 271
30.95 38.00 25.30 25.64 26.09 21.43 27.22 9.52

Somewhat UN-w 16 10 11 29 15 23 21 2 127
9.52 10.00 13.25 10.62 13.04 32.86 13.29 9.52

Very UN-willi 14 6 8 49 32 8 35 5 157
8.33 6.00 9.64 17.95 27.83 11.43 22.15 23.81

HavenaAZt thoug 38 20 20 57 196
22.62 20.00 24.10 20.88 17.39 12.86 17.72 19.05

DonaAZt know / 4 0 2 5 24
2.38 0.00 2.41 1.83 3.48 1.43 3.80 9.52

Total 168 100 83 273 115 70 158 21 988
17.00 10.12 8.40 27.63 11.64 7.09 15.99 2.13

Cell Contents

| —mmmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 237

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very willing 38 60 92 23 213
23.60 20.83 19.01 33.82
Somewhat willing 54 91 119 8 272
33.54 31.60 24.59 11.76
Somewhat UN-willing 20 37 66 7 130
12.42 12.85 13.64 10.29
Very UN-willing 17 28 103 11 159
10.56 9.72 21.28 16.18
HavendAZt thought about it enough 29 61 96 15 201
18.01 21.18 19.83 22.06
DonaAZt know / NA 3 11 8 4 26
1.86 3.82 1.65 5.88
Total 161 288 484 68 1001
16.08 28.77 48.35 6.79

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 238

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very willing 48 91 25 50 214
21.52 26.53 17.48 17.12
Somewhat willing 48 109 31 83 271
21.52 31.78 21.68 28.42
Somewhat UN-willing 37 38 21 33 129
16.59 11.08 14.69 11.30
Very UN-willing 42 30 38 49 159
18.83 8.75 26.57 16.78
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 41 70 26 65 202
18.39 20.41 18.18 22.26
DonaAZt know / NA 7 5 2 12 26
3.14 1.46 1.40 4.11
Total 223 343 143 292 1001
22.28 34.27 14.29 29.17
Cell Contents
| === [
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very willing 68 38 99 8 213
14.91  33.93 26.33 14.55
Somewhat willing 117 28 112 14 271
25.66 25.00 29.79 25.45

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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19.64

22

22.07

83 12
21.82

Somewhat UN-willing 7
16.89
Very UN-willing 92
20.18
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 84
18.42
DondAZt know / NA 18
3.95
Total 456
45.65

11.21

112

| Count |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Total

qedofr

Q Less than high scho
Very willing 22
37.93

Somewhat willing 7
12.07

Somewhat UN-willing 3
5.17

Very UN-willing 8

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



13.79 18.54 12.31 20.00
Haven&AZt thought abo 17 49 17 3 201
29.31 13.08 20.00
Don&AZt know / NA 1 8 5 0 26
1.72 3.85 0.00
Total 58 130 15 1002
5.79 30.14 12.97 1.50

| Count |

qlocate
Q Urban Suburban Small town
Very willing 69 59

24.38 21.77
Somewhat willing 73 71

25.80 26.20
Somewhat UN-willing 40 45

14.13 16.61
Very UN-willing 42 40

14.84 14.76
HavendAZt thought about it enough 56

19.79 16.97

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

3 212
12.00
5 271
20.00
2 131
8.00
2 159
8.00
11 202
44.00

241



DonalAZt know / NA 3 10 7 4 2 26

1.06 3.69 2.94 2.17 8.00
Total 283 271 238 184 25 1001
28.27 27.07 23.78 18.38 2.50
Cell Contents
[ = |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very willing 60 67 66 20 213

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 242
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very willing 108 105 213

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

243



qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very willing 41 64 68 0 8 12 18 211
15.36 22.54 26.25 0.00 23.53 24.00 18.00

Somewhat willing 56 88 T4 4 14 19 18 273
20.97 30.99 28.57 66.67 41.18 38.00 18.00

Somewhat UN-willin 45 32 32 1 1 3 16 130
16.85 11.27 12.36 16.67 2.94 6.00 16.00

Very UN-willing 53 29 33 1 5 4 34 159
19.85 10.21 12.74 16.67 14.71 8.00 34.00

Haven&AZt thought ab 61 66 49 9 11 201
22.85 23.24 18.92 0.00 14.71 18.00 11.00

Don&AZt know / NA 11 5 3 3 3 26
4.12 1.76 1.16 0.00 2.94 6.00 3.00

Total 267 284 259 6 34 50 100 1000
26.70 28.40 25.90 0.60 3.40 5.00 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 244

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q21E. Willingness to Pay for Road Projects: Build light rail or commuter rail lines between cities

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very willing 189 52 0 241
23.65 25.74 NaN

Somewhat willing 238 49 0 287
29.79 24.26 NaN

Somewhat UN-willing 84 29 0 113
10.51 14.36 NaN

Very UN-willing 142 19 0 161
17.77 9.41 NaN

HavenaAZt thought about it enough 114 48 0 162
14.27 23.76 NaN

DonadhZt know / NA 32 5 0 37

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 245

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



4.01 2.48
Total 799 202
79.82 20.18
Cell Contents

| === I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| =m e |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Very willing 116 53 69 3 241
32.49 19.56 19.71 15.00

Somewhat willing 108 79 97 2 286
30.25 29.15 27.71 10.00

Somewhat UN-willing 32 30 49 2 113
8.96 11.07 14.00 10.00

Very UN-willing 34 39 82 6 161
9.52 14.39 23.43 30.00

Haven&AZt thought about it enough 61 44 161
14.57 22.51 12.57  20.00

DonaAZt know / NA 9 9 36
4.20 3.32 2.57 15.00

Total 357 271 350 20 998
35.77 27.15 35.07 2.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very willing 50 24 41 53 15 13 41 3 240
29.94 23.76 49.40 19.56 12.82 18.31 25.79 15.00

Somewhat will 52 39 13 79 34 20 42 2 281
31.14 38.61 15.66 29.15 29.06 28.17 26.42 10.00

Somewhat UN-w 21 6 5 30 19 17 14 2 114
12.57 5.94 6.02 11.07 16.24 23.94 8.81 10.00

Very UN-willi 19 7 8 39 27 15 39 6 160
11.38 6.93 9.64 14.39 23.08 21.13 24.53 30.00

HavenaAZt thoug 17 21 14 61 20 17 159
10.18 20.79 16.87 22.51 17.09 7.04 10.69  20.00

DonaAZt know / 8 4 2 9 2 6 35
4.79 3.96 2.41 3.32 1.71 1.41 3.77 15.00

Total 167 101 83 271 117 71 159 20 989
16.89 10.21 8.39 27.40 11.83 7.18 16.08 2.02

Cell Contents

| —mmmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 247

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



qlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very willing 52 84 95 10 241
32.30 29.17 19.63 15.15
Somewhat willing 42 88 140 16 286
26.09 30.56 28.93 24.24
Somewhat UN-willing 17 33 60 3 113
10.56 11.46 12.40 4.55
Very UN-willing 18 31 103 9 161
11.18 10.76 21.28 13.64
HavendAZt thought about it enough 29 41 70 22 162
18.01 14.24 14.46 33.33
DonahZt know / NA 3 11 16 6 36
1.86 3.82 3.31 9.09
Total 161 288 484 66 999
16.12 28.83 48.45 6.61

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DonaAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 248

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very willing 60 105 28 48 241
27.03 30.61 19.72 16.33
Somewhat willing 63 97 35 92 287
28.38 28.28 24 .65 31.29
Somewhat UN-willing 23 44 16 30 113
10.36 12.83 11.27 10.20
Very UN-willing 47 31 39 44 161
21.17 9.04 27.46 14.97
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 22 56 21 63 162
9.91 16.33 14.79 21.43
DonaAZt know / NA 7 10 3 17 37
3.15 2.92 2.11 5.78
Total 222 343 142 294 1001
22.18 34.27 14.19 29.37
Cell Contents
| —mmm - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very willing 91 23 117 11 242
19.87 20.54 31.03 20.37
Somewhat willing 137 30 106 15 288
29.91 26.79 28.12 27.78

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Somewhat UN-willing 60 14 33 6 113
13.10 12.50 8.75 11.11
Very UN-willing 93 18 40 10 161
20.31 16.07 10.61  18.52
Haven&AZt thought about it enough 58 25 67 10 160
12.66  22.32 17.77  18.52
DondAZt know / NA 19 2 14 2 37
4.15 1.79 3.71 3.70
Total 458 112 377 54 1001
45.75 11.19 37.66 5.39
Cell Contents
| —mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
R |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Very willing 11 43 60 83 38 6 241
19.30 19.11 22.22 27.48 29.23 40.00
Somewhat willing 14 43 89 94 45 1 286
24.56 19.11 32.96 31.13 34.62 6.67
Somewhat UN-willing 7 29 24 37 16 1 114
12.28 12.89 8.89 12.25 12.31 6.67
Very UN-willing 5 36 51 46 18 4 160
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 250

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



HavenaAZt thought abo 14
24.56

DonaAZt know / NA 6
10.53

Total 57
5.71

18.89 15.23 13.85 26.67
38 30 10 2 161
14.07 9.93 7.69 13.33
8 12 3 1 37
2.96 3.97 2.31 6.67
270 302 130 15 999
27.03 30.23 13.01 1.50

| Count |

qlocate
Q Urban Suburban Small town
Very willing 7 7
27.21 28.41
Somewhat willing 82 89
28.98 32.84
Somewhat UN-willing 42 19
14.84 7.01
Very UN-willing 39 a7
13.78 17.34
HavendAZt thought about it enough 35 33
12.37 12.18

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

40 1 241
86 4.17
58 4 286
69 16.67
12 1 114
56 4.17
29 6 160
85 25.00
37 9 162
22 37.50
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DonalAZt know / NA 8 6 13 7 3 37

2.83 2.21 5.44 3.83 12.50
Total 283 271 239 183 24 1000
28.30 27.10 23.90 18.30 2.40
Cell Contents
[ = |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very willing 49 84 84 25 242

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 252
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very willing 127 114 241

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very willing 37 81 56 1 11 24 29 239
14.02 28.72 21.71 20.00 32.35 48.98 29.00

Somewhat willing 79 90 70 1 13 12 21 286
29.92 31.91 27.13 20.00 38.24 24.49 21.00

Somewhat UN-willin 31 29 32 2 1 4 13 112
11.74 10.28 12.40 40.00 2.94 8.16 13.00

Very UN-willing 56 29 44 1 2 4 23 159
21.21 10.28 17.05 20.00 5.88 8.16 23.00

Haven&AZt thought ab 41 48 51 13 160
15.53 17.02 19.77 0.00 14.71 4.08 13.00

Don&AZt know / NA 20 5 5 1 36
7.58 1.77 1.94 0.00 5.88 6.12 1.00

Total 264 282 258 5 34 49 100 992
26.61 28.43 26.01 0.50 3.43 4.94 10.08

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 254

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q22. Biggest Threats on the Road

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Other drivers texting 344 80 0 424
43.05 40.00 NaN

Quality of roads and highways 20 2 0 22
2.50 1.00 NaN

Traffic congestion 83 13 0 96
10.39 6.50 NaN

Drunk drivers 192 81 0 273
24.03 40.50 NaN

Younger drivers 64 12 0 76
8.01 6.00 NaN

Older drivers 12 6 0 18

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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1.50 3.00 NaN
Pedestrians 1 0 0 1
0.13 0.00 NaN
Bicyclists 5 1 0 6
0.63 0.50 NaN
Commercial trucks and trailers 78 5 0 83
9.76 2.50 NaN
Total 799 200 0 999
79.98 20.02 0.00
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other  Total
Other drivers texting 127 103 184 10 424
35.57 38.01 52.57 50.00
Quality of roads and highways 6 8 7 1 22
1.68 2.95 2.00 5.00
Traffic congestion 39 21 34 1 95
10.92 7.75 9.71 5.00
Drunk drivers 125 85 58 5 273
35.01 31.37 16.57 25.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Younger drivers 20 24 30 3 7
5.60 8.86 8.57 15.00
Older drivers 9 5 3 0 17
2.52 1.85 0.86 0.00
Pedestrians 1 0 0 0 1
0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bicyclists 1 3 2 0 6
0.28 1.11 0.57 0.00
Commercial trucks and trailers 29 22 32 0 83
8.12 8.12 9.14 0.00
Total 357 271 350 20 998
35.77 27.15 35.07 2.00
Cell Contents
| == |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e m e - |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Other drivers 52 33 40 103 64 37 82 10 421
30.77 33.00 48.78 38.01 55.17 52.11 51.25  50.00
Quality of ro 3 3 0 8 1 3 3 1 22
1.78 3.00 0.00 2.95 0.86 4.23 1.88 5.00
Traffic conge 22 8 9 21 12 5 17 1 95
13.02 8.00 10.98 7.75 10.34 7.04 10.62 5.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 257

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



35.50 37.00 31.71 31.37 14.66 18.31 16.25 25.00

Younger drive 8 9 3 24 9 5 13 3 74
4.73 9.00 3.66 8.86 7.76 7.04 8.12 15.00

Older drivers 2 6 1 5 1 2 1 0 18
1.18 6.00 1.22 1.85 0.86 2.82 0.62 0.00

Pedestrians 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bicyclists 1 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 7
0.59 0.00 0.00 1.11 1.72 0.00 0.62 0.00

Commercial tr 20 4 3 22 10 6 17 0 82
11.83 4.00 3.66 8.12 8.62 8.45 10.62 0.00

Total 169 100 82 271 116 71 160 20 989
17.09 10.11 8.29 27.40 11.73 7.18 16.18 2.02

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Other drivers texting 81 106 214 23 424
50.00 36.81 44 .12 34.85
Quality of roads and highways 3 3 15 2 23
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 258

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Traffic congestion 13 35 41 6 95
8.02 12.15 8.45 9.09

Drunk drivers 44 85 118 27 274
27.16 29.51 24.33 40.91

Younger drivers 5 15 51 6 7
3.09 5.21 10.52 9.09

Older drivers 2 8 8 1 19
1.23 2.78 1.65 1.52

Pedestrians 1 0 0 0 1
0.62 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bicyclists 1 1 4 0 6
0.62 0.35 0.82 0.00

Commercial trucks and trailers 12 35 34 1 82
7.41 12.15 7.01 1.52

Total 162 288 485 66 1001
16.18 28.77 48.45 6.59

| Count |

qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 259

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Other drivers texting

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Other drivers texting 232 41 132 20 425
50.77 36.28 35.01 36.36

Quality of roads and highways 10 0 10 2 22
2.19 0.00 2.65 3.64

Traffic congestion 38 12 37 9 96
8.32 10.62 9.81 16.36

Drunk drivers 89 33 138 13 273
19.47  29.20 36.60 23.64

Younger drivers 26 18 28 5 77
5.69 15.93 7.43 9.09

Older drivers 6 2 9 1 18
1.31 1.77 2.39 1.82

Pedestrians 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.88 0.00 0.00

Bicyclists 7 0 0 0 7
1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00

Commercial trucks and trailers 49 6 23 5 83
10.72 5.31 6.10 9.09

Total 457 113 377 55 1002
45.61 11.28 37.62 5.49

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 261
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Count |

| Column Percent |

qedofr
Less than high scho

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



5.70 22.60 27.00 30.20 13.00 1.50

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlocate

Q Urban Suburban Small town Rural DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Other drivers texting 120 130 88 7 9 424
42.40 47.79 37.13  41.85 37.50

Quality of roads and highways 3 3 10 6 1 23
1.06 1.10 4.22 3.26 4.17

Traffic congestion 34 39 7 14 2 96
12.01 14.34 2.95 7.61 8.33

Drunk drivers 69 58 72 67 7 273
24.38 21.32 30.38 36.41 29.17

Younger drivers 23 15 26 9 3 76
8.13 5.51 10.97 4.89 12.50

Older drivers 2 1 11 1 2 17
0.71 0.37 4.64 0.54 8.33

Pedestrians 1 0 0 0 0 1
0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bicyclists 2 1 1 3 0 7
0.71 0.37 0.42 1.63 0.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 263
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Commercial trucks and trailers 29 25 22 7 0 83

10.25 9.19 9.28 3.80 0.00
Total 283 272 237 184 24 1000
28.30 27.20 23.70 18.40 2.40
Cell Contents
| o m oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Other drivers texting 7 136 153 59 425

Pedestrians 0 0 1 0 1

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 264
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Bicyclists 0 1 4 1 6
0.00 0.32 1.20 0.69
Commercial trucks and trailers 18 28 21 16 83
8.65 8.86 6.33 11.03
Total 208 316 332 145 1001
20.78 31.57 33.17 14.49
Cell Contents
|-==— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|-==mmmm I
qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Other drivers texting 205 219 424
40.84 43.89
Quality of roads and highways 14 8 22
2.79 1.60
Traffic congestion 56 40 96
11.16 8.02
Drunk drivers 132 142 274
26.29 28.46
Younger drivers 39 37 76
T.77 7.41
Older drivers 5 13 18

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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1.00 2.61
Pedestrians 1 0 1
0.20 0.00
Bicyclists 3 4 7
0.60 0.80
Commercial trucks and trailers 47 36 83
9.36 7.21
Total 502 499 1001
50.15 49.85
Cell Contents
| = mmm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mm - |
qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Other drivers text 115 95 114 4 18 25 54 425
43.23 33.45 44 .02 57.14 51.43 49.02 54.00
Quality of roads a 4 10 3 0 0 3 3 23
1.50 3.52 1.16 0.00 0.00 5.88 3.00
Traffic congestion 29 29 23 0 4 3 7 95
10.90 10.21 8.88 0.00 11.43 5.88 7.00
Drunk drivers 62 93 82 1 10 7 19 274
23.31 32.75 31.66 14.29 28.57 13.73 19.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 266

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Younger drivers 16 30 21 2 1 2 6 78

6.02 10.56 8.11 28.57 2.86 3.92 6.00

Older drivers 7 7 0 0 1 0 2 17
2.63 2.46 0.00 0.00 2.86 0.00 2.00

Pedestrians 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bicyclists 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 6
1.13 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

Commercial trucks 29 20 14 0 1 11 8 83
10.90 7.04 5.41 0.00 2.86 21.57 8.00

Total 266 284 259 7 35 51 100 1002
26.55 28.34 25.85 0.70 3.49 5.09 9.98

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 267

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q23. Responsibility for Children’s Education

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

No, not registered

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA

ql
Q Yes, registered
Individual families 440
55.14
Local government 97
12.16
State government 140
17.54
National government 82
10.28
DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 39
4.89
Total 798

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Individual families 178 136 211 8 533
50.00 50.00 60.29 38.10

Local government 45 26 52 2 125
12.64 9.56 14.86 9.52

State government 7 38 58 4 177
21.63 13.97 16.57 19.05

National government 42 56 22 2 122
11.80 20.59 6.29 9.52

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 14 16 7 5 42
3.93 5.88 2.00 23.81

Total 356 272 350 21 999
35.64 27.23 35.04 2.10

Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 269
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Individual fa 72 56 49 136 78 41 88 8 528
43.11 55.45 59.04 50.00 66.67 57.75 556.35 38.10

Local governm 18 12 13 26 17 7 28 2 123
10.78 11.88 15.66 9.56 14.53 9.86 17.61 9.52

State governm 43 21 12 38 14 15 30 4 177
25.75 20.79 14.46 13.97 11.97 21.13 18.87 19.05

National gove 28 12 3 56 7 5 10 2 123
16.77 11.88 3.61 20.59 5.98 7.04 6.29 9.52

DON&AZT KNOW/RE 6 0 16 40
3.59 0.00 7.23 5.88 0.85 4.23 1.89 23.81

Total 167 101 83 272 117 71 159 21 991
16.85 10.19 8.38 27.45 11.81 7.16 16.04 2.12

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |
gqlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total

Individual families 78 147 282 26 533

48.45 50.87 58.26 38.81
Local government 26 36 51 12 125
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 270

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



16.15 12.46 10.54 17.91
State government 26 81 11 178
16.15 20.76 16.74 16.42
National government 22 54 12 123
13.66 12.11 11.16 17.91
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 9 11 16 6 42
5.59 3.81 3.31 8.96
Total 161 289 484 67 1001
16.08 28.87 48.35 6.69
Cell Contents
| === I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
qlb5
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Individual families 111 163 95 164 533
50.00 47.66 66.43 56.16
Local government 39 46 9 31 125
17.57 13.45 6.29 10.62
State government 41 72 17 a7 177
18.47 21.05 11.89 16.10
National government 20 54 16 32 122
9.01 15.79 11.19 10.96

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 11 7 6 18 42

4.95 2.05 4.20 6.16
Total 222 342 143 292 999
22.22 34.23 14.31 29.23
Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |

RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Individual families 259 56 190 28 533

56.80 50.00 50.40 51.85
Local government 55 15 48 7 125

12.06 13.39 12.73 12.96
State government 89 27 53 8 177

19.52 24.11 14.06 14.81
National government 37 9 70 6 122

8.11 8.04 18.57 11.11
DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 16 5 16 5 42

3.51 4.46 4.24 9.26
Total 456 112 377 54 999

45.65 11.21 37.74 5.41

Cell Contents

| = m o |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 272

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Individual families 21 108 132 188 78 7 534
36.21 47.79 48.89 62.25 60.94 43.75

Local government 5 29 38 39 12 2 125
8.62 12.83 14.07 12.91 9.38 12.50

State government 21 36 54 41 23 2 177
36.21 15.93 20.00 13.58 17.97 12.50

National government 7 39 34 27 12 3 122
12.07 17.26 12.59 8.94 9.38 18.75

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/ 4 14 12 7 42
6.90 6.19 4.44 2.32 2.34 12.50

Total 58 226 270 302 128 16 1000
5.80 22.60 27.00 30.20 12.80 1.60

Cell Contents

| oo - |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mmm oo |

gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 273

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Individual families 150 147 124 104 8 533

52.82 54.44 52.32 56.52 34.78

Local government 38 38 27 14 7 124
13.38 14.07 11.39 7.61 30.43

State government 49 49 41 35 3 177
17.25 18.15 17.30 19.02 13.04

National government 28 33 37 21 4 123
9.86 12.22 15.61 11.41 17.39

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 19 3 8 10 1 41
6.69 1.11 3.38 5.43 4.35

Total 284 270 237 184 23 998
28.46 27.05 23.75 18.44 2.30

Cell Contents
| = mm o |
| Count |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Individual families 102 176 184 71 533

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 274
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



National government 28 49 36 9 122
13.40 15.51 10.84 6.21

Total 209 316 332 145 1002
20.86 31.54 33.13 14.47

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Individual families 274 259 533

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA 27 15 42
5.39 3.01
Total 501 498 999
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 275

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



50.15 49.85

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Individual familie 154 135 144 1 23 26 50 533
57.89 47.70 55.60 16.67 65.71 50.98 50.00

Local government 26 35 38 2 1 5 18 125
9.77 12.37 14.67 33.33 2.86 9.80 18.00

State government 60 43 39 1 8 11 16 178
22.56 15.19 15.06 16.67 22.86 21.57 16.00

National governmen 14 53 30 2 3 9 11 122
5.26 18.73 11.58 33.33 8.57 17.65 11.00

DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED 12 17 5 42
4.51 6.01 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00

Total 266 283 259 6 35 51 100 1000
26.60 28.30 25.90 0.60 3.50 5.10 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 276

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q24. Top Education Restoration Spending Priority

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered
Increased pay for teachers 266 43
33.33 21.18

Increased pay for school staff 31 6
3.88 2.96

Increased pay for district administrators 1 3
0.13 1.48

Construction of new schools 50 25
6.27 12.32

Additional instruction in music and art 49 5
6.14 2.46

Investment in computers and high tech equipment 114 42

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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14.29 20.69 NaN
Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 29 13 0 42
3.63 6.40 NaN
Hiring additional teachers 197 43 0 240
24.69 21.18 NaN
DonaAZt know/NA 61 23 0 84
7.64 11.33 NaN
Total 798 203 0 1001
79.72 20.28 0.00
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mm - |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other  Total
Increased pay for teachers 125 68 109 7 309
34.92 25.00 31.14 33.33
Increased pay for school staff 17 11 9 0 37
4.75 4.04 2.57 0.00
Increased pay for district administrators 1 2 2 0 5
0.28 0.74 0.57 0.00
Construction of new schools 23 29 22 1 75
6.42 10.66 6.29 4.76

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Additional instruction in music and art 19 12 22 0 53
5.31 4.41 6.29 0.00
Investment in computers and high tech equipment 50 62 42 2 156
13.97 22.79 12.00 9.52
Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 6 14 21 1 42
1.68 5.15 6.00 4.76
Hiring additional teachers 81 62 95 2 240
22.63 22.79 27.14 9.52
DonaAZt know/NA 36 12 28 8 84
10.06 4.41 8.00 38.10
Total 358 272 350 21 1001
35.76 27.17 34.97 2.10
Cell Contents
[-=—mmmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e m e - |
PID7
Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total
Increased pay 65 29 30 68 22 24 60 7 305
38.46 28.71 36.59 25.00 19.13 33.80 37.97 33.33
Increased pay 5 11 1 11 1 5 4 0 38
2.96 10.89 1.22 4.04 0.87 7.04 2.53 0.00
Increased pay 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 4
0.59 0.00 0.00 0.74 0.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 279

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



3.55 4.95 14.63 10.66 9.57 11.27 1.90 4.76

Additional in 7 6 7 12 7 3 12 0 54
4.14 5.94 8.54 4.41 6.09 4.23 7.59 0.00

Investment in 27 13 9 62 12 7 22 2 154
15.98 12.87 10.98 22.79 10.43 9.86 13.92 9.52

Additional in 6 0 1 14 6 6 8 1 42
3.55 0.00 1.22 5.15 5.22 8.45 5.06 4.76

Hiring additi 37 22 19 62 39 17 38 2 236
21.89 21.78 23.17 22.79 33.91 23.94 24.05 9.52

Don&AZt know/NA 15 15 3 12 16 1 11 8 81
8.88 14.85 3.66 4.41 13.91 1.41 6.96 38.10

Total 169 101 82 272 115 71 158 21 989
17.09 10.21 8.29 27.50 11.63 7.18 15.98 2.12

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Increased pay for teachers 58 83 155 14 310
36.25 28.82 31.96 20.90
Increased pay for school staff 2 15 15 4 36
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 280

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



1.25

Increased pay for district administrators 0
0.00

Construction of new schools 8
5.00

Additional instruction in music and art 10
6.25

Investment in computers and high tech equipment 25
15.62

Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 10
6.25

Hiring additional teachers 43
26.88

0 4 0 4
0.00 0.82 0.00
18 42 7 75
6.25 8.66 10.45
18 22 3 53
6.25 4.54 4.48
51 71 9 156
17.71 14.64 13.43
9 21 2 42
3.12 4.33 2.99
76 105 16 240
26.39 21.65 23.88
18 50 12 84
6.25 10.31 17.91
288 485 67 1000
28.80 48.50 6.70

| Count |

qlb
Republican candidate

Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Increased pay for teachers 75 106 43 85 309
33.63 30.99 30.28 29.01

Increased pay for school staff 9 17 3 8 37
4.04 4.97 2.11 2.73

Increased pay for district administrators 1 2 0 0 3
0.45 0.58 0.00 0.00

Construction of new schools 16 29 5 24 74
7.17 8.48 3.52 8.19

Additional instruction in music and art 9 16 17 13 55
4.04 4.68 11.97 4.44

Investment in computers and high tech equipment 28 60 28 40 156
12.56 17.54 19.72 13.65

Additional investment in physical education classe 13 12 7 11 43
5.83 3.51 4.93 3.75

Hiring additional teachers 61 79 32 68 240
27.35 23.10 22.54 23.21

DonaAZt know/NA 11 21 44 83
4.93 6.14 4.93 15.02

Total 223 342 142 293 1000
22.30 34.20 14.20 29.30

Cell Contents

| —m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = m - |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 282

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



RACE
White Black

Hispanic

19 8
4.16 7.08
2 1
0.44 0.88
27 9
5.91 7.96
30 2
6.56 1.77
66 27

17 4
3.72 3.54
117 23

457 113
45.65 11.29

5.

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

283



| Count |
| Column Percent |

High school

Some college

College degree

Post-graduate degre

DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED/

qedofr
Q Less than high scho
Increased pay for t 10
17.24
Increased pay for s 3
5.17
Increased pay for d 2
3.45
Construction of new 7
12.07
Additional instruct 2
3.45
Investment in compu 7
12.07
Additional investme 5
8.62
Hiring additional t 15
25.86
DonaAZt know/NA
12.07
Total 58

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



5.78 22.63 27.12 30.01 12.96 1.50

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qlocate
Q Urban Suburban Small town Rural DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Increased pay for teachers 85 93 75 52 4 309
30.04 34.44 31.51 28.26 15.38
Increased pay for school staff 6 6 11 13 2 38
2.12 2.22 4.62 7.07 7.69
Increased pay for district administrators 0 4 0 0 0 4
0.00 1.48 0.00 0.00 0.00
Construction of new schools 22 22 19 9 3 75
T.77 8.15 7.98 4.89 11.54
Additional instruction in music and art 17 19 8 9 0 53
6.01 7.04 3.36 4.89 0.00
Investment in computers and high tech equipment 50 39 41 23 3 156
17.67 14.44 17.23  12.50 11.54
Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 18 7 10 8 0 43
6.36 2.59 4.20 4.35 0.00
Hiring additional teachers 65 66 54 46 9 240
22.97 24 .44 22.69 25.00 34.62
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 285

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DonaAZt know/NA 14 24 5
7.07 5.19 8.40 13.04 19.23
Total 283 270 238 184 26 1001
28.27 26.97 23.78 18.38 2.60
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Increased pay for teachers 36 119 107 a7 309
17.31  37.78 32.13 32.19
Increased pay for school staff 15 10 8 3 36
7.21 3.17 2.40 2.05
Increased pay for district administrators 0 1 2 1 4
0.00 0.32 0.60 0.68
Construction of new schools 22 17 32 5 76
10.58 5.40 9.61 3.42
Additional instruction in music and art 14 16 19 4 53
6.73 5.08 5.71 2.74
Investment in computers and high tech equipment 50 36 49 21 156
24.04 11.43 14.71 14.38
Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 14 14 10 5 43
6.73 4.44 3.00 3.42

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

286



Hiring additional teachers 38 83 81 39 241
18.27 26.35 24.32 26.71

Total 208 315 333 146 1002
20.76 31.44 33.23 14.57

| Count |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Increased pay for teachers 150 159 309

Increased pay for school staff 22 15 37
4.39 3.01
Increased pay for district administrators 2 2 4
0.40 0.40
Construction of new schools 46 29 75
9.18 5.81
Additional instruction in music and art 17 37 54
3.39 7.41
Investment in computers and high tech equipment 100 56 156

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

287



Additional investment in physical education classes and sports 21 21 42
4.19 4.21
Hiring additional teachers 104 136 240

Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion
Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Increased pay for 87 94 84 2 6 8 27 308
32.83 33.10 32.56 28.57 17.65 16.00 27.00
Increased pay for 10 10 10 0 0 5 2 37
3.77 3.52 3.88 0.00 0.00 10.00 2.00
Increased pay for 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 4
0.38 0.70 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Construction of ne 16 32 17 0 2 3 5 75
6.04 11.27 6.59 0.00 5.88 6.00 5.00
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 288

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Additional instruc 9 13 15 0 2 6 7 52

3.40 4.58 5.81 0.00 5.88 12.00 7.00

Investment in comp 38 48 39 0 4 14 13 156
14.34 16.90 15.12 0.00 11.76 28.00 13.00

Additional investm 9 14 11 0 1 2 4 41
3.40 4.93 4.26 0.00 2.94 4.00 4.00

Hiring additional 65 61 57 4 13 10 30 240
24.53 21.48 22.09 57.14 38.24 20.00 30.00

DonaAZt know/NA 30 10 24 1 6 2 12 85
11.32 3.52 9.30 14.29 17.65 4.00 12.00

Total 265 284 258 7 34 50 100 998
26.55 28.46 25.85 0.70 3.41 5.01 10.02

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 289

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q25. K-12 Test Reduction Opinion

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 t 90 46 0 136
11.28 22.89 NaN

The legislature did the right thing; standards are fine but 15 was t 142 30 0 172
17.79 14.93 NaN

The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they forc 210 41 0 251
26.32 20.40 NaN

The legislature should have eliminated these tests and left evaluati 248 59 0 307
31.08 29.35 NaN

Don&AZt know/No opinion 108 25 0 133
13.53 12.44 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 290

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other Total

The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 tests was fine 37 39 59 0 135
10.34 14.34 16.91 0.00

The legislature did the right thing; standards are fine but 15 was too many 71 34 64 3 172
19.83 12.50 18.34 15.00

The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they force the schools 109 63 7 2 251
30.45 23.16 22.06 10.00

The legislature should have eliminated these tests and left evaluation to local ju 96 96 111 4 307
26.82 35.29 31.81 20.00

DonaAZt know/No opinion 45 40 38 11 134
12.57 14.71 10.89  55.00

Total 358 272 349 20 999
35.84 27.23 34.93 2.00

Cell Contents

| —m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = m - |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 291

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

The legislatu 13 17 7 39 16 13 30 0 135
7.74 17.00 8.43 14.34 13.91 18.57 18.99 0.00

The legislatu 34 19 18 34 16 16 32 3 172
20.24 19.00 21.69 12.50 13.91 22.86 20.25 15.00

The legislatu 45 27 37 63 27 16 31 2 248
26.79 27.00 44 .58 23.16 23.48 22.86 19.62 10.00

The legislatu 48 25 20 96 46 19 45 4 303
28.57 25.00 24.10 35.29 40.00 27.14 28.48 20.00

DonaAZt know/No 12 40 10 6 20 11 128
16.67 12.00 1.20 14.71 8.70 8.57 12.66 55.00

Total 168 100 83 272 115 70 158 20 986
17.04 10.14 8.42 27.59 11.66 7.10 16.02 2.03

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 tes 28 26 72 9 135
17.39 9.09 14.88 13.43
The legislature did the right thing; standards are fine but 15 was too 25 59 68 21 173
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 292

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



15.53 20.63 14.05 31.34
The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they force 50 74 115 12 251
31.06 25.87 23.76 17.91
The legislature should have eliminated these tests and left evaluation 42 91 161 12 306
26.09 31.82 33.26 17.91
DonaAZt know/No opinion 16 36 68 13 133
9.94 12.59 14.05 19.40
Total 161 286 484 67 998
16.13 28.66 48.50 6.71
Cell Contents
| = mmm o |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mm - |
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
The legislature should have left it alone; standar 38 40 14 44 136
17.04 11.70 9.86 15.07
The legislature did the right thing; standards are 34 70 26 42 172
15.25 20.47 18.31 14.38
The legislature should have eliminated these tests 45 99 30 7 251
20.18 28.95 21.13 26.37
The legislature should have eliminated these tests 69 94 66 78 307
30.94 27.49 46.48 26.71
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 293

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Don&AZt know/No opinion

| Count |

Black

Hispanic

Other Total

113
11.31

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

7 136
10 172
.87
9 2561
98
16 307
19
11 133
.75
53 999
.31
294



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

The legislature sho 5 36 54 32 8 1 136
8.77 15.93 19.93 10.60 6.20 7.14

The legislature did 11 21 41 58 40 1 172
19.30 9.29 15.13 19.21 31.01 7.14

The legislature sho 13 46 60 96 35 1 2561
22.81 20.35 22.14 31.79 27.13 7.14

The legislature sho 13 81 87 88 34 4 307
22.81 35.84 32.10 29.14 26.36 28.57

DondAZt know/No opini 15 42 29 28 12 7 133
26.32 18.58 10.70 9.27 9.30 50.00

Total 57 226 271 302 129 14 999
5.71 22.62 27.13 30.23 12.91 1.40

Cell Contents

|-=———mm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| == |

qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 295

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 tes 24 38 44 28 2 136

8.51 14.07 18.57 15.14 7.69

The legislature did the right thing; standards are fine but 15 was too 56 64 25 22 5 172
19.86 23.70 10.556  11.89 19.23

The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they force 69 73 62 46 2 252
24 .47 27.04 26.16 24.86 7.69

The legislature should have eliminated these tests and left evaluation 99 72 62 65 9 307
35.11 26.67 26.16 35.14 34.62

Don&AZt know/No opinion 34 23 44 24 8 133
12.06 8.52 18.57  12.97 30.77

Total 282 270 237 185 26 1000
28.20 27.00 23.70 18.50 2.60

Cell Contents

| == |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m e m e - |

AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total
The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 tests was fine 39 42 41 15 137

The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they force the schools to aAIJteach to the 53 83 88 26 250

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 296
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



The legislature should have eliminated these tests and left evaluation to local jurisdictions 51 111 99 46 307
24.52 35.13 29.82 31.72

DonahAZt know/No opinion 29 27 39 40 135
13.94 8.54 11.75 27.59

Total 208 316 332 145 1001
20.78 31.57 33.17 14.49

| Count |

qgender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
The legislature should have left it alone; standards matter and 15 tests was fine 68 68 136

The legislature should have eliminated these tests because they force the schools to &AIJteach to the testaiW 110 141 251
21.96 28.26

Don&AZt know/No opinion 63 71 134

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 297
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



50.10 49.90

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

The legislature sh 34 33 48 1 3 6 11 136
12.83 11.62 18.60 16.67 8.82 11.76 10.89

The legislature di 51 49 41 1 4 11 14 171
19.25 17.25 15.89 16.67 11.76 21.57 13.86

The legislature sh 65 72 60 1 14 13 28 253
24.53 25.35 23.26 16.67 41.18 25.49 27.72

The legislature sh 72 92 79 3 10 12 38 306
27.17 32.39 30.62 50.00 29.41 23.53 37.62

DonaAZt know/No opin 43 38 30 0 3 9 10 133
16.23 13.38 11.63 0.00 8.82 17.65 9.90

Total 265 284 258 6 34 51 101 999
26.53 28.43 25.83 0.60 3.40 5.11 10.11

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 298

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q29. Voting and Election Law Discrimination

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Yes 247 60 0 307
30.95 29.85 NaN

No 510 125 0 635
63.91 62.19 NaN

Don&dAZt know/no opinion 41 16 0 57
5.14 7.96 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents
| === I
| Count |

| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

299



PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Yes 186 81 37 3 307
52.10 29.78 10.60 15.00

No 146 178 298 13 635
40.90 65.44 85.39 65.00

Don&AZt know/no opinion 25 13 14 4 56
7.00 4.78 4.01 20.00

Total 357 272 349 20 998
35.77 27.25 34.97 2.00

| Count |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Yes 99 38 47 81 19 5 12 3 304
58.93 38.00 56.63 29.78 16.52 7.14 7.59 15.00

No 56 54 32 178 91 60 143 13 627
33.33 54.00 38.55 65.44 79.13 85.71 90.51 65.00

DonaAZt know/no 13 8 4 13 5 5 3 4 55
7.74 8.00 4.82 4.78 4.35 7.14 1.90 20.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 300

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 168 100 83 272 115 70 158 20 986
17.04 10.14 8.42 27.59 11.66 7.10 16.02 2.03
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = |
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Yes 75 112 108 13 308
46.30 38.75 22.31 19.40
No 79 154 359 44 636
48.77 53.29 T4.17 65.67
DonadAZt know/no opinion 23 17 10 58
4.94 7.96 3.51 14.93
Total 162 289 484 67 1002
16.17 28.84 48.30 6.69
Cell Contents
|-==— |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DondAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 301

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



20.18 51.32 12.59 23.55
No 169 146 123 198 636
75.78 42.82 86.01 67.58
DonaAZt know/no opinion 9 20 2 26 57
4.04 5.87 1.40 8.87
Total 223 341 143 293 1000
22.30 34.10 14.30 29.30
Cell Contents
|-—————m |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Yes 66 57 169 14 306
14.47  50.89 44.83 25.45
No 366 a7 186 37 636
80.26 41.96 49.34 67.27
Don&AZt know/no opinion 24 8 22 4 58
5.26 7.14 5.84 7.27
Total 456 112 377 55 1000
45.60 11.20 37.70 5.50
Cell Contents
|-————— |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 302

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Yes 20 85 69 81 45 7 307
34.48 37.61 25.46 26.91 34.62 46.67
No 34 132 185 201 7 7 636
58.62 58.41 68.27 66.78 59.23 46.67
DonahZt know/no opini 4 9 17 19 8 1 58
6.90 3.98 6.27 6.31 6.15 6.67
Total 58 226 271 301 130 15 1001
5.79 22.58 27.07 30.07 12.99 1.50
Cell Contents
i I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|—=—mmm I
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Yes 120 71 60 50 7 308
42.40 26.20 25.10 27.17 29.17
No 145 182 165 130 14 636
51.24 67.16 69.04 70.65 58.33
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 303

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Don&dAZt know/no opinion 18 18 14 4 3 57

6.36 6.64 5.86 2.17 12.50
Total 283 271 239 184 24 1001
28.27 27.07 23.88 18.38 2.40
Cell Contents
| o m oo |
| Count |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44  45-64 656+ Total
Yes 63 106 104 34 307

No 136 190 207 103 636
65.38 60.13 62.35 71.03

Total 208 316 332 145 1001
20.78 31.57 33.17 14.49

| Count |

ggender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 304
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 501 499 1000
50.10 49.90

| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Yes 56 126 68 1 6 15 34 306
21.13 44 .37 26.25 16.67 17.65 30.00 33.66

No 191 149 174 5 23 31 61 634
72.08 52.46 67.18 83.33 67.65 62.00 60.40

DonadAZt know/no opin 18 9 17 0 5 4 6 59
6.79 3.17 6.56 0.00 14.71 8.00 5.94

Total 265 284 259 6 34 50 101 999
26.53 28.43 25.93 0.60 3.40 5.01 10.11

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 305

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q30. Affordable Care Act Favorability

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very favorable 104 34 0 138
13.03 16.92 NaN

Somewhat favorable 167 52 0 219
20.93 25.87 NaN

Neither favorable nor unfavorable 43 13 0 56
5.39 6.47 NaN

Somewhat unfavorable 91 31 0 122
11.40 15.42 NaN

Very unfavorable 260 26 0 286
32.58 12.94 NaN

DonahZt know/No opinion 133 45 0 178

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

306



| Count |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Other Total

Very favorable 98 28 11 0 137
27.37 10.29 3.15 0.00

Somewhat favorable 131 57 29 2 219
36.59 20.96 8.31 9.52

Neither favorable nor unfavorable 17 23 15 2 57
4.75 8.46 4.30 9.52

Somewhat unfavorable 20 41 58 4 123
5.59 15.07 16.62 19.05

Very unfavorable 42 67 173 4 286
11.73 24.63 49.57 19.05

DonaAZt know/No opinion 50 56 63 9 178
13.97 20.59 18.05 42.86

Total 358 272 349 21 1000
35.80 27.20 34.90 2.10

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 307

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very favorabl 57 19 21 28 7 1 4 0 137
34.13 19.00 25.30 10.29 6.03 1.41 2.53 0.00

Somewhat favo 54 44 31 57 11 6 12 2 217
32.34 44.00 37.35 20.96 9.48 8.45 7.59 9.52

Neither favor 9 3 5 23 8 3 3 2 56
5.39 3.00 6.02 8.46 6.90 4.23 1.90 9.52

Somewhat unfa 9 5 7 41 16 16 26 4 124
5.39 5.00 8.43 15.07 13.79 22.54 16.46 19.05

Very unfavora 16 14 9 67 58 29 83 4 280
9.58 14.00 10.84 24.63 50.00 40.85 52.53 19.05

DonaAZt know/No 22 174
13.17 15.00 12.05 20.59 13.79 22.54 18.99 42.86

Total 167 100 83 272 116 71 158 21 988
16.90 10.12 8.40 27.53 11.74 7.19 15.99 2.13

Cell Contents

| —mmmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|-=—mmm I

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 308

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



gqlibcon

Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very favorable 31 51 45 11 138
19.25 17.77 9.32 16.18

Somewhat favorable 57 86 67 8 218
35.40 29.97 13.87 11.76

Neither favorable nor unfavorable 21 23 10 3 57
13.04 8.01 2.07 4.41

Somewhat unfavorable 10 34 72 6 122
6.21 11.85 14.91 8.82

Very unfavorable 18 35 218 15 286
11.18 12.20 45.13 22.06

DonahAZt know/No opinion 24 58 71 25 178
14.91 20.21 14.70 36.76

Total 161 287 483 68 999
16.12 28.73 48.35 6.81

Cell Contents

[-————m |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| == |

qlb

Republican candidate

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Very favorable 11 93 7 27 138

4.93 27.27 4.90 9.22
Somewhat favorable 29 128 12 50 219
13.00 37.54 8.39 17.06
Neither favorable nor unfavorable 13 20 8 16 57
5.83 5.87 5.59 5.46
Somewhat unfavorable 49 24 14 36 123
21.97 7.04 9.79 12.29
Very unfavorable 79 40 86 80 285
35.43 11.73 60.14 27.30
Don&dAZt know/No opinion 42 36 16 84 178
18.83 10.56 11.19 28.67
Total 223 341 143 293 1000
22.30 34.10 14.30 29.30
Cell Contents
[-————— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Very favorable 33 30 67 7 137
7.24 26.79 17.77 13.21
Somewhat favorable 77 33 97 12 219
16.89 29.46 25.73 22.64

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Neither favorable nor unfavorable 23 11 19 3 56
5.04 9.82 5.04 5.66
Somewhat unfavorable 67 7 42 6 122
14.69 6.25 11.14 11.32
Very unfavorable 172 17 83 14 286
37.72 15.18 22.02 26.42
Don&dAZt know/No opinion 14 69 11 178
18.42 12.50 18.30 20.75
Total 456 112 377 53 998
45.69 11.22 37.78 5.31
Cell Contents
| —mmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
R |
qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Very favorable 7 38 33 29 30 1 138
12.28 16.81 12.18 9.63 23.26 6.67
Somewhat favorable 19 37 65 71 25 2 219
33.33 16.37 23.99 23.59 19.38 13.33
Neither favorable n 3 13 22 15 4 0 57
5.26 5.75 8.12 4.98 3.10 0.00
Somewhat unfavorabl 7 38 25 29 22 1 122
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 311

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



12.28 16.81 9.23 9.63 17.05 6.67
Very unfavorable 16 80 95 29 8 286
28.07 25.66 29.52 31.56 22.48 53.33
Don&dAZt know/No opini 42 46 62 19 177
8.77 18.58 16.97 20.60 14.73 20.00
Total 57 271 301 129 15 999
5.71 22.62 27.13 30.13 12.91 1.50
Cell Contents
e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = m e |
qlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very favorable 41 46 29 17 5 138
14.49 17.04 12.13 9.29 21.74
Somewhat favorable 83 63 41 31 1 219
29.33 23.33 17.15 16.94 4.35
Neither favorable nor unfavorable 15 12 20 8 1 56
5.30 4.44 8.37 4.37 4.35
Somewhat unfavorable 38 25 37 22 1 123
13.43 9.26 15.48 12.02 4.35
Very unfavorable 62 86 60 68 9 285
21.91 31.85 25.10 37.16 39.13
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 312

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Don&AZt know/No opinion 44 38 52 37 6 177

15.55 14.07 21.76 20.22 26.09
Total 283 270 239 183 23 998
28.36 27.05 23.95 18.34 2.30
Cell Contents
| o m oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| oo m oo |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Very favorable 18 46 51 23 138

DonaAZt know/No opinion 28 61 51 38 178
13.53 19.37 15.36  26.39

Total 207 315 332 144 998
20.74 31.56 33.27 14.43

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 313
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ggender
Q MALE  FEMALE
Very favorable 71 66

Neither favorable nor unfavorable 26 30
5.19 6.04
Somewhat unfavorable 59 63

| Count |
| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Very favorable 26 43 45 1 5 5 12 137
9.81 15.19 17.37 16.67 14.71 10.00 11.76
Somewhat favorable 51 79 37 2 11 19 20 219
19.25 27.92 14.29 33.33 32.35 38.00 19.61
Neither favorable 11 10 19 0 0 6 10 56
4.15 3.53 7.34 0.00 0.00 12.00 9.80
Somewhat unfavorab 38 35 35 0 3 3 8 122
14.34 12.37 13.51 0.00 8.82 6.00 7.84
Very unfavorable 82 69 75 3 12 11 35 287
30.94 24.38 28.96 50.00 35.29 22.00 34.31
Don&dAZt know/No opin 57 a7 48 17 178
21.51 16.61 18.53 0.00 8.82 12.00 16.67
Total 265 283 259 6 34 50 102 999
26.53 28.33 25.93 0.60 3.40 5.01 10.21
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 315

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q31. Insurance Type

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,

stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql
Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total
Employer provided 364 69 0 433
45.56 34.16 NaN
Individually pay for it 105 28 0 133
13.14 13.86 NaN
Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medi 201 27 0 228
25.16 13.37 NaN
Do not currently have health insurance 109 73 0 182
13.64 36.14 NaN
DonaAZt know/Refused 0 25
2.50 2.48 NaN
Total 799 202 0 1001
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 316

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



79.82 20.18 0.00
Cell Contents
[-==mmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mmm - |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans 0Other Total
Employer provided 145 100 188 0 433
40.50 36.76 53.71 0.00
Individually pay for it 33 39 56 5 133
9.22 14.34 16.00 25.00
Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medicare or Medica 91 60 72 5 228
25.42 22.06 20.57 25.00
Do not currently have health insurance 76 65 33 7 181
21.23 23.90 9.43 35.00
DonadAZt know/Refused 13 25
3.63 2.94 0.29 15.00
Total 358 272 350 20 1000
35.80 27.20 35.00 2.00
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = m - |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 317

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Employer prov 65 39 39 100 55 42 87 0 427
38.92 38.61 46.99 36.76 47.83 59.15 54.72 0.00

Individually 21 6 6 39 23 14 19 5 133
12.57 5.94 7.23 14.34 20.00 19.72 11.95 25.00

Enrolled in a 43 33 9 60 21 10 40 5 221
25.75 32.67 10.84 22.06 18.26 14.08 25.16  25.00

Do not curren 28 20 28 65 16 5 12 7 181
16.77 19.80 33.73 23.90 13.91 7.04 7.55 35.00

DonaAZt know/Re 10 26
5.99 2.97 1.20 2.94 0.00 0.00 0.63 15.00

Total 167 101 83 272 115 71 159 20 988
16.90 10.22 8.40 27.53 11.64 7.19 16.09 2.02

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

qlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Employer provided 72 144 7 433
44.72 50.00 43.48 10.29
Individually pay for it 23 40 10 133
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 318

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



14.29 13.89 12.42 14.71
Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medica 24 51 124 29 228
14.91 17.71 25.67 42.65
Do not currently have health insurance 36 48 83 15 182
22.36 16.67 17.18 22.06
DonaAZt know/Refused 6 6 7 24
3.73 1.74 1.24 10.29
Total 161 288 483 68 1000
16.10 28.80 48.30 6.80
Cell Contents
| = m e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mm - |
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Employer provided 116 128 81 107 432
52.25 37.54 57.04 36.52
Individually pay for it 35 37 21 40 133
15.77 10.85 14.79 13.65
Enrolled in a government health insurance program 51 89 15 72 227
22.97 26.10 10.56 24 .57
Do not currently have health insurance 20 74 24 63 181
9.01 21.70 16.90 21.50
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 319

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



DondAZt know/Refused 0 13 1 11 25

0.00 3.81 0.70 3.75
Total 222 341 142 293 998
22.24 34.17 14.23 29.36
Cell Contents
R |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
RACE
Q White  Black Hispanic Other Total
Employer provided 216 50 145 22 433
47.37  44.25 38.56 40.74
Individually pay for it 62 8 54 9 133
13.60 7.08 14.36  16.67
Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medicare or Medicaid) 109 32 79 7 227
23.90 28.32 21.01 12.96
Do not currently have health insurance 60 16 93 12 181
13.16 14.16 24.73 22.22
DondAZt know/Refused 9 7 5 4 25
1.97 6.19 1.33 7.41
Total 456 113 376 54 999
45.65 11.31 37.64 5.41
Cell Contents
| = m o |
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 320

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr

Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total

Employer provided 5 66 115 166 78 3 433
8.77 29.33 42.44 54.79 60.47 20.00

Individually pay fo 3 30 38 43 17 2 133
5.26 13.33 14.02 14.19 13.18 13.33

Enrolled in a gover 30 68 60 39 28 3 228
52.63 30.22 22.14 12.87 21.71 20.00

Do not currently ha 16 54 56 46 3 6 181
28.07 24.00 20.66 15.18 2.33 40.00

DonaAZt know/Refused 3 3 1 25
5.26 3.11 0.74 2.97 2.33 6.67

Total 57 225 271 303 129 15 1000
5.70 22.50 27.10 30.30 12.90 1.50

Cell Contents
| oo - |
| Count |

qlocate

Urban Suburban

Small town Rural DON3AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Employer provided 141 159 76 54 3 433

50.00 58.67 31.80 29.35 12.50

Individually pay for it 50 24 28 24 7 133
17.73 8.86 11.72  13.04 29.17

Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medica 53 48 75 43 9 228
18.79 17.71 31.38 23.37 37.50

Do not currently have health insurance 32 35 54 57 3 181
11.35 12.92 22.59 30.98 12.50

DondAZt know/Refused 6 5 6 6 2 25
2.13 1.85 2.51 3.26 8.33

Total 282 271 239 184 24 1000
28.20 27.10 23.90 18.40 2.40

Cell Contents

| = mm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |

AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Total
Employer provided 84 176 153 20 433

Enrolled in a government health insurance program (for example, Medicare or Medicaid) 26 34 63 105 228

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 322
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



65 56 57
31.26  17.78  17.17

208 315 332
20.80 31.50 33.20

3 181
2.07
0 5 25
3.45
145 1000
14.50

| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

ggender
MALE FEMALE Total

323



50.10 49.90
Cell Contents

| —mmmm o |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Employer provided 118 105 133 3 14 24 36 433
44 .36 36.84 51.55 42.86 41.18 48.00 36.00

Individually pay £ 31 38 35 0 3 9 17 133
11.65 13.33 13.57 0.00 8.82 18.00 17.00

Enrolled in a gove 82 74 40 3 6 3 20 228
30.83 25.96 15.50 42.86 17.65 6.00 20.00

Do not currently h 31 61 48 1 10 11 19 181
11.65 21.40 18.60 14.29 29.41 22.00 19.00

DondlAZt know/Refused 4 7 1 8 25
1.50 2.46 0.78 0.00 2.94 6.00 8.00

Total 266 285 258 7 34 50 100 1000
26.60 28.50 25.80 0.70 3.40 5.00 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 324

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q32. Medicaid Expansion Opinion

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql0, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, ql14, ql15, ql16, ql17, ql8a, q18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Keep Medicaid as is 421 74 0 495
52.76 36.82 NaN

Expand Medicaid 293 117 0 410
36.72 58.21 NaN

Don&hAZt know/No opinion 84 10 0 94
10.53 4.98 NaN

Total 798 201 0 999
79.88 20.12 0.00

Cell Contents
| === I
| Count |

| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Keep Medicaid as is 101 135 253 6 495
28.29 49.63 72.29  28.57

Expand Medicaid 223 108 71 8 410
62.46 39.71 20.29 38.10

Don&AZt know/No opinion 33 29 26 7 95
9.24 10.66 7.43 33.33

Total 357 272 350 21 1000
35.70 27.20 35.00 2.10

| Count |

PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic  Strong Republ Other Total

Keep Medicaid 50 31 20 135 82 53 114 6 491
29.76 30.69 24.10 49.63 70.69 74.65 71.25  28.57

Expand Medica 105 64 54 108 23 16 32 8 410
62.50 63.37 65.06 39.71 19.83 22.54 20.00 38.10

DonaAZt know/No 13 6 9 29 11 2 14 7 91
7.74 5.94 10.84 10.66 9.48 2.82 8.75 33.33

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 326

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Total 168 101 83 272 116 71 160 21 992
16.94 10.18 8.37 27.42 11.69 7.16 16.13 .12
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[—=—mmmm I
glibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Keep Medicaid as is 65 121 280 29 495
40.37 42.01 57.97 43.28
Expand Medicaid 87 136 165 22 410
54.04 47.22 34.16 32.84
DonahAZt know/No opinion 31 38 16 94
5.59 10.76 7.87 23.88
Total 161 288 483 67 999
16.12 28.83 48.35 6.71
Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
qlb
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate DondAZt know Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 327

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Keep Medicaid as is 139 117 115 123 494

62.61 34.31 80.99 41.84
Expand Medicaid 69 202 18 122 411
31.08 59.24 12.68 41.50
DonaAZt know/No opinion 14 22 9 49 94
6.31 6.45 6.34 16.67
Total 222 341 142 294 999
22.22 34.13 14.21 29.43
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| === I
RACE
Q White Black Hispanic Other Total
Keep Medicaid as is 266 40 166 23 495
58.21 35.71 44.03  42.59
Expand Medicaid 145 64 179 23 411
31.73 57.14 47.48  42.59
Don&AZt know/No opinion 46 8 32 8 94
10.07 7.14 8.49 14.81
Total 457 112 377 54 1000
45.70 11.20 37.70 5.40

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

328



| Count |
| Column Percent |

qedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DON&aAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Keep Medicaid as is 30 98 130 175 56 6 495
51.72 43.36 48.15 57.95 43.08 40.00
Expand Medicaid 19 112 118 94 62 6 411
32.76 49.56 43.70 31.13 47.69 40.00
DonahZt know/No opini 9 16 22 33 12 3 95
15.52 7.08 8.15 10.93 9.23 20.00
Total 58 226 270 302 130 15 1001
5.79 22.58 26.97 30.17 12.99 1.50
Cell Contents
| oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mmmmmmmmmm |
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED Total
Keep Medicaid as is 134 135 121 91 13 494
47.35 50.00 50.63 49.46 54.17
Expand Medicaid 117 118 92 7 7 411
41.34 43.70 38.49 41.85 29.17
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 329

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Don&AZt know/No opinion 32 17 26 16
11.31 6.30 10.88 8.70 16.67
Total 283 270 239 184 24 1000
28.30 27.00 23.90 18.40 2.40
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| === I
AGEG
Q 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Total
Keep Medicaid as is 108 150 161 76 495
51.67 47.47 48.49 52.41
Expand Medicaid 85 139 140 48 412
40.67 43.99 42.17 33.10
DonaAZt know/No opinion 16 27 21 95
7.66 8.54 9.34 14.48
Total 209 316 332 145 1002
20.86 31.54 33.13 14.47

| Count |

ggender

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |

qreligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, o Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Keep Medicaid as i 163 110 151 1 16 23 30 494
61.28 38.73 58.53 14.29 47.06 45.10 30.00

Expand Medicaid 68 158 96 6 17 22 45 412
25.56 55.63 37.21 85.71 50.00 43.14 45.00

DonaAZt know/No opin 35 16 11 25 94
13.16 5.63 4.26 0.00 2.94 11.76 25.00

Total 266 284 258 7 34 51 100 1000
26.60 28.40 25.80 0.70 3.40 5.10 10.00

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 331

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Q33. Insurance Exchange Participation

The following objects are masked from TL:

addr, AGE, AGEG, carrier, cbsa, cendiv9, cenregé4, city, csa, dma, extype, extypeshrd, fips, fname, lname, mi, msa,
nlsn.cs, num.ab, opconum, PID3, PID7, PIN, ptype, ql, ql10, qlla, Q12A, Q12B, qi14, q15, ql16, q17, ql18a, ql18b, ql19, g2,
920, g2l1a, g21b, g21c, q21d, q2le, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 928, 929, q3, q30, q31, q32, q33, g4, g4othl, g5, g5othl, g6,
g8, 99, qage, qchild, qcounty, gedofr, gfund, ggender, gincome, gintro, qlang, glean, gqlibcon, glocate, gmarried, qpid,
grace, qrace2, qrace2othl, graceothl, greligion, gstrong, RACE, ratecntr, replicate, s.ab, state, stateabbr, STOPDATE,
stype, tpm, tz, weight, X..survnum, zip, zip4
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

ql

Q Yes, registered No, not registered DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED/NA  Total

Very likely 20 10 0 30
18.35 13.70 NaN

Somewhat likely 37 37 0 74
33.94 50.68 NaN

Not very likely 20 6 0 26
18.35 8.22 NaN

Not at all likely 24 16 0 40
22.02 21.92 NaN

DonaAZt know 8 4 0 12
7.34 5.48 NaN

Total 109 73 0 182

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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59.89 40.11 0.00

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Other Total

Very likely 16 11 2 1 30
21.33 16.92 5.88 14.29

Somewhat likely 35 28 9 1 73
46.67 43.08 26.47 14.29

Not very likely 6 12 5 3 26
8.00 18.46 14.71  42.86

Not at all likely 9 13 17 1 40
12.00 20.00 50.00 14.29

DonaAZt know 9 1 1 1 12
12.00 1.54 2.94 14.29

Total 75 65 34 7 181
41.44 35.91 18.78 3.87

Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 333
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



PID7

Q Strong Democr  Weak Democrat Lean Democrat Independent Lean Republic  Weak Republic Strong Republ Other Total

Very likely 6 3 7 11 0 0 2 1 30
21.43 15.79 25.00 16.92 0.00 0.00 16.67 14.29

Somewhat like 11 12 13 28 5 0 4 1 74
39.29 63.16 46.43 43.08 29.41 0.00 33.33 14.29

Not very like 2 0 4 12 2 0 3 3 26
7.14 0.00 14.29 18.46 11.76 0.00 25.00 42.86

Not at all 1i 3 2 3 13 10 5 2 1 39
10.71 10.53 10.71 20.00 58.82 100.00 16.67 14.29

DonaAZt know 1 12
21.43 10.53 3.57 1.54 0.00 0.00 8.33 14.29

Total 28 19 28 65 17 5 12 7 181
15.47 10.50 15.47 35.91 9.39 2.76 6.63 3.87

Cell Contents

| m=mmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| oo m oo |

gqlibcon
Q Liberal Moderate, or Conservative DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Very likely 5 7 17 1 30
14.29 14.89 20.48 7.14
Somewhat likely 11 18 38 6 73
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 334

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



31.43 38.30 45.78 42.86
Not very likely 8 8 8 1 25
22.86 17.02 9.64 7.14
Not at all likely 10 9 19 1 39
28.57 19.15 22.89 7.14
DonaAZt know 1 5 1 5 12
2.86 10.64 1.20 35.71
Total 35 47 83 14 179
19.55 26.26 46.37 7.82
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| o mm oo - |
qlb5
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don&AZt know Total
Very likely 2 9 1 18 30
10.00 12.33 4.00 28.57
Somewhat likely 6 38 8 21 73
30.00 52.05 32.00 33.33
Not very likely 3 12 2 9 26
15.00 16.44 8.00 14.29
Not at all likely 8 8 14 10 40
40.00 10.96 56.00 15.87

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample

335



DonaAZt know 1

5.00 8
Total 20
11.05 40

| Count |

RACE

Q White Black Hispanic Other Total

Very likely 7 1 18 4 30
11.67 6.25 19.15  30.77

Somewhat likely 18 8 45 3 74
30.00 50.00 47.87  23.08

Not very likely 12 5 8 2 27
20.00 31.25 8.51 15.38

Not at all likely 19 1 16 3 39
31.67 6.25 17.02  23.08

DonaAZt know 4 1 7 1
6.67 6.25 7.45 7.69

Total 60 16 94 13 183
32.79 8.74 51.37 7.10

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013
N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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| Count |
| Column Percent |

gedofr
Q Less than high scho High school Some college College degree Post-graduate degre DONaAZT KNOW/REFUSED/ Total
Very likely 3 9 8 4 2 4 30
18.75 16.36 14.55 8.89 66.67 66.67
Somewhat likely 12 25 17 17 1 0 72
75.00 45.45 30.91 37.78 33.33 0.00
Not very likely 0 5 14 7 0 0 26
0.00 9.09 25.45 15.56 0.00 0.00
Not at all likely 1 15 13 10 0 1 40
6.25 27.27 23.64 22.22 0.00 16.67
DonaAZt know 0 1 3 7 12
0.00 1.82 5.45 15.56 0.00 16.67
Total 16 55 55 45 3 6 180
8.89 30.56 30.56 25.00 1.67 3.33
Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- I
gqlocate
Q Urban  Suburban  Small town Rural DON&AZT KNOW/REFUSED  Total
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 337

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



Very likely 11 2 7 9 1 30
33.33 5.88 13.21 15.52 33.33

Somewhat likely 8 18 26 21 0 73
24.24 52.94 49.06 36.21 0.00

Not very likely 3 2 9 11 1 26
9.09 5.88 16.98 18.97 33.33

Not at all likely 5 9 9 17 0 40
15.15 26.47 16.98 29.31 0.00

DonaAZt know 3
18.18 8.82 3.77 0.00 33.33

Total 33 34 53 58 3 181
18.23 18.78 29.28 32.04 1.66

Cell Contents

| mmmm

| Count

| Column Percent

| ==
AGEG

Q 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Very likely 6 8 16 0 30
9.38 14.04 28.07 0.00

Somewhat likely 33 24 16 0 73
51.56 42.11  28.07 0.00

Not very likely 16 2 7 1 26
25.00 3.51 12.28 33.33

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013

N=1000 Adults

Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample
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Not at all likely 9 17 12 2 40
14.06 29.82 21.05 66.67

Total 64 57 57 3 181
35.36 31.49 31.49 1.66

| Count |

ggender
Q MALE FEMALE Total
Very likely 10 20 30

Not very likely 16 10 26
22.86 9.01
Not at all likely 16 23 39

Don&AZt know 8 5 13
11.43 4.50
Total 70 111 181
Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 339

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



38.67 61.33
Cell Contents

| = mm |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mmm - |

greligion

Q Protestant Catholic Other Christian Jewish Muslim, Buddhist, or Agnostic/Atheist DONSAZT KNOW/REFUSED Total

Very likely 3 15 5 0 2 0 5 30
9.68 24.59 10.42 0.00 22.22 0.00 26.32

Somewhat likely 12 32 20 0 5 1 4 74
38.71 52.46 41.67 0.00 55.56 9.09 21.05

Not very likely 5 3 8 0 0 5 4 25
16.13 4.92 16.67 0.00 0.00 45 .45 21.05

Not at all likely 3 10 14 1 2 4 5 39
9.68 16.39 29.17 100.00 22.22 36.36 26.32

DondlAZt know 8 12
25.81 1.64 2.08 0.00 0.00 9.09 5.26

Total 31 61 48 1 9 11 19 180
17.22 33.89 26.67 0.56 5.00 6.11 10.56

Field Dates: September 6 to September 20 2013 340

N=1000 Adults
Margin of Error: +/- 3.10% for full sample



